;' T ) ILE
Vs L iepipy )

Y ! (8% L’ l LIO’ A
.M.,‘J ol JT CT OFJT\I
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 00 AUG -7
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AM 8: 20
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK, i s BM {RUPTCY
IN RE § By
Isbell Records, Inc. § -
§ CASE NO. 97-41243-DRS DEPUTY
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved. N
. /—Z %;7
Ao o T

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

DATE: 06/21/00

e ake sk ok 4 L sk ade b sde s sk ke sk sbe 3k abe ke b sl 3ic 2k ake 3k 3k abe sk sl sk sk s e s sk 3k 3k 2k s e ke 3k sk 3k 2k sk she >k 2de 2k 3k

Sk

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: g’ 2- Oo By:%




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE
Isbell Records, Inc.

8
§
§ CASE NO. 97-41243-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7

§

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: Qune A 2000

2o = Q

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%09

%LE'S

a3yND3aSNN HO4
Q3¥3A003™ LINFDOHAd

%0S  %0F %0E %02 %0l %0

$6'95£°G61

aivd
SWIVID Q34NI3ASNN

91'216'089°'¢

aamov
SWIVIO G34ND3ISNN

! %00°0 000 (013 '401830 O1 NHNLIHHIHLO
A %6E €S $6'95€'G61 aivd SWIV1D a3yNd3sNN
%000 000 aIvd SWIVID ALINOIHd
%1161 00°006'69 divd SNIV1D a3dnosas
%890 00'005'2 S1S00 ¥31dVYHD HOINd
%620 00°220'L (043 'S3IXVL)SISNIALX3 IL1V1S3
u %000 000 S1S09 LH¥NOD
‘ | _f : %000 000 S$334 TYNOISSIJ0OHd ¥3IHLO
D W %000 000 S334 AINHOL1VY H3IHLO
R | %262 SZ'16C'6 S3ISNIAXT TVYNOISSIJ0OHd S.WHid
. %¥l L 26'006'+9 S334 TYNOISS3I404d S.WHI4
R %EE 0 06202’ S3ASNAIX3 S.33LSNHL
, [ | %68'S yocrsIe NOISSINNOD S.331SNHL
!SISNIALX3 I1vISsT
%00°001 12°2/8'69¢$ 'S1diF03H IVLOL
‘AWOODNI 3Lv1S3T
00-20-80 :a3A0UddV 1SN I1va
EvZLP-16 ‘HIFWNN 3SVD
"ONI ‘sqy023d 1138sI IWVYN 3ASVD
'SINIJWWOD
1dvdSIamMm 3431SNAHL

AYVINNNS 3SVI 1¥0d3d TVNI4d S.331SnNdlL



pctijrleryl]

10°¢ PA
vd 80°L00°LIT Ly p11991 000 swodur Aekoy ‘11
vd 1T1€0°L 81°ZPL'S umowyur) (n) susoda(g 1sa1aU] UONNRJ-1s04 01
anfeA oN
vd 000 000 000 (n) uonedm1 6
anfea oN
112d 1V/112qS] SIHAATY AQ paumo 1SaIAUL %001
vd 000 000 000 (n) 30015 '8
9L T9L €69 JO WIe[d 1031paId Se pAS]] St SAuonsiq
‘0L°S8S°100°1$
1O WIR[O 10)PAI5 Se P3IS]] SI BIP3WNIN]N UBOLDWY “HLON
anfea oN ‘(S9[npaYdS 501
03 paydsene NqQIYXT) HU] ‘BIPIWNN UBdLISUIY pue
*5U] ‘SOIUONSI(] 18 P3IBI0|/SPOOL) PAYYSIUL] SNOLIBA
vid 00°0 00°0 000 AIOJUDAU] "L
82006 BILOJI[ED POOMAIIOH
0001 1nS ““pAld POOMAIIOH (90L 18 P31820]
vd 00°0 va 000 00°+Z1°891 dng 2» sSuiystuing dbg 20O 9
(swdwAed Kesos
<S3NIUD SNOLIBA YIIM SIORIUO00 deredas 7) SI0Enuo)
vd 8¥'E0T°L8I 00°000°0S 00°000°$L9°9T "012 ‘SasIyouRL] ‘SISUDNT ¢
‘ouf ‘sIoMQLASI( jeUOnBN juspuadapug
vd 00°0 va 000 00°000°000°1 12[D parepinbrjun » ua3unuod v
anea
ON "umow{un S 3N[EA $3JBIS 1033 - SIGLAIdIIY 1210
vd 000 000 000 3]qeAI209Y SN0V "€
“au[ ‘sIoINqINsi(] [euolBN 1opuadapu]
\E! 000 vda 000 00'0£8°8TY 3]qeA1209Y] SHUNOOY T
vi oL VLS'Y 9L YISy 000 (n) SJUNOJY Jueg UOISSISSO Ul J0I43(T '
unouwry unoury S19SSY aeysg Y ©)ss=va . Aﬂmoao ._uﬁhw pue SaneA (Auadold (n) paInpayodsu() pue p3[npayos)
1dwaxg usry Surureway Jo sn[eA SSOID Aq paa1ady (®WSS=VO suon M:uxm m=m_.\_ pa[npayasufy uondisaq 19SSV
[V d) paIsiusupy spung/a[es pauopueqy wwo_“__hoew:“._‘ q juonued
AlIng 19ssy Auadoig pauLLIZIa( IN[EA)
anfeA 13N 157
8 L 9 S 14 € [4 1 —
: Jeq s
36/81/50 21 o SHIELD 00/02/90 :SuIpug POLdd 104
86/90/20 :ateq SupasN (B)1¥€
(0) 86/90/10 (9 pauRAu0D J0 () P21t dled -3uj ‘spJooay 11°9sI ‘aUWEN ase))
) AL URGSIOM "V HEN OWEN 3ASMIL dreyg i preuod :98pnf  S¥A  EVTI-LE “ON 3se)
’ SASVD LASSV

:98ed

LHO4TH ANV QI0DTH ALYAd0Ud ALVLST TVAAIAIANI

1 WAOA



10°6 3PA

00/0€/90 :(W4.L) Hoday et Jo areq p313{01g WALND

X104

66/10/Z1 :(M41) woday feuts yo sxeq pawaforg renrug

"paso}d 3q |[1m 3sed [eaoldde wodn "00/S1/S P21y uoneorjddy 234

-sajuow puoq Aue punjal 03 pasu ON

"000°00E$ JOPUN AMOU S JUNOISE 3] “1IAMOY ‘66/6/1 1 UO P3SEIIOUL Sem puoq 3] "swh Jo pouad HOYS € J0J Jl] 3y} J9A0 213m spung

:UOId. IBYI0 pue ‘3fEs Jo Buleay Jo Jep ‘Buipuad s1oyews pue

‘aA0QE P330a§al 10U IR YoIym Sulsold 358D Sunoayye saniAnoe JofeN

(9 uwnjoD ut Junoury refjod [eeL)

0008 1L°ZL8'S9ES 65°L88°97TS 00'¥S6°1LT'8TS (sanfeA umowyjun) Supn|dxF) STVLOL
§19sSY Suuewoy JO dN[RA SSOID
86/0€/1 1 ySnonp sses Jo SutuurSaq woyy 1s310U]
vd 81951 81°9¢1 000 (n) 3saxa3u] T}
AeAoy IaIseN spioday Aog Awwo],
junoury unowy RS 4 Sweisd 2 O)rss=va . ?8% 100 P SOn[EA (Auadoig (n) pa[npayosuq) pue p3fnpayds)
ydwaxg uat] Suiurzway Jo an[eA SSOID Aq paA1aosy (®)H$S=VO suon ..:uxm SuSrT pa[npaydsury uonduosa(q 138V
/(v paaaisiunupy spunj/aes pauopueqy ssa77 *aaisru £q juonnsd
Alng 1955y Auadoig pauluLI13( 3N[EA)
anfeA 19N 153
_ 8 L 9 S v £ z 1
86/81/50 :9je(J Jed swite|)
86/90/20 :areq Bunss (B)1¥E
(@) 86/90/10  :(9) pauLAu0D 10 () pa1id red -ou] ‘spa0oay 19951 :aureN ase)
* AISNI] “LRqSIIM 'V NN JOUWEN 29IsnuL dreys  peuoq 98pnf  SMA cHTIV-L6 ‘ON 3se)
’ SASVO LASSV
T :a%eq LMOdAN ANV GHODTYH ALYAd0dd ALVLSH TVAUIAIENI

1 N304




d0A1

—O.W IOA
00's 90°169°S1 s[eopqng s8ed
90°989°S1 91¥8€°C A[eAoy 1083U0)/Bulsuddt| fevonewssiu] 2 L-A S 66/80/€0
06 10€°€1 08°0C SINVE WO 4,098 LSTIILNI 'V'N YuegsuoneN 01 66/92/20
LYYSS NN ‘stjodeauuriy
‘N U7 yoo1qung S09T
017 18Z°¢I 000SL'T KipeAoy 1eRU0D/SUISUadlT “ou “feuorewIau] |1-Y S 66/80/20
6SESS NIW‘ureld 2ide
1 YIa1) 133uold §5S¢
or1°1£5°01 £8°7H0°1 AijeA0y 19enu0)/3uIsuadi| ‘oUf JUAWIUIENAUT FeNWIS S 66/80/20
LT88Y'6 £8°81 SINVE WOYd A.03Y LSTHALNI 'V'N “YuegsuolleN 01 66/67/10
vy 69+°6 80°0T MNVE WOY¥A A.0TY LSTIALNI 'V'N Yuegsuoen 01 86/1¢/C1
9E°6V1°6 $0°0C JINVE WO G.OTd LSTIALNI 'V'N “YuegsuolieN 86/0€/11
ze6T¥'6 €61 JMNVA WOYd A0 LSTYFLNI MNVESNOLLYN 86/0£/01
6€°LOV'S LI'EC JINVE WOY¥d 0T LSTAALNI JINVASNOLLYN 86/0€/60
T vee'e 88°€T JNVE WOYd A.DTY LSTIYILNI JINVESNOILVYN 86/1¢£/80
¥y€09€°6 yeeT NV WOYA A.0Td 1STIALNI JAINVESNOLILVN 86/1¢/L0
00°LEE°6 v SIT Aire4oy 10enu0/Sulsusoly ‘ou] ‘reuoirewIau] PL-Ny S 86/TT/ILO
9I'IZI'6 76l WANVE WOMA A.0Td LSTIFINI JINVESNOILLVN 86/0£/90
+YZT'Z01°6 90°$65°E Ayedoy 1penuo)/Bulsusor] -ou[ “uswulENdUY Feuls S 86/60/90
81°L0S°S L8'TI MNVE WOYA A.0TY LSTHTLINI JNVASNOILVYN 86/6T/S0
1€v6b's (1194 0 AjeL0y 1080U0)/BULSUIDLT *ONI ‘SOIdNLS DaN ~ 86/07/50
18'18€°S €L’ TT 666°T ey 1Sa1U] ANVESNOILVN 86/0€/¥0
80°0LE‘S 00°¢ Su§oayD 0 VI Jajsuel] £809S9ESLEH WOV 03 J3Jsuel], 86/LTIYO
12516 VO “jueqing
12211§ BISIA eusang ymnos 00¢
80°SLE'S 0S'¥9¥ Kekoy 1enuod/Butsusoty Auedwo) Aausiq Wem 4L S 86/07/¥0
80916 VD ‘A1) [esIdAlufy
eZefd AND) [eSIdAIUN) OL
85016V 78'SEE AyeAoy 1wenu0)/3ulsusdl “2u] ‘soipm§ [eSIdAIUf} S 86/0T/¥0
unoody d1d
‘0D 29 031e S[[9M WOl i
OL VLSV ILYLSY uolssassod ut 10193 ‘00 % 081 S[IoM 1 86/LT/E0
($) sosueeg ($) syuawasIngsi(q ($) susodag uonoesues], JO uonduasaq woL] PaAla0dy / O, pred 20U210JY aeq
UNoIY 10 YI3YD uonoesuel ]
L 9 < v € 4 1
:(ajqeordde J1) puog seredss
00°000°00€  $  :(muwy| ase0 12d) puog 1que[g 00/0Z/90 :Sutpug pousad 104
STSPETH-S6  (ON QI 1okedxey
SONIAVS TVIINTD 8£0959t6L¢E J2qUINN JUnoddy
BILIDWY JO jueg sweN Jueg *ou] ‘sp1oo {12951 IdweN Ise)
‘ 29)SNIL “WRgSIOM 'V NI QWEBN 39)STU], Sud EYTIv-L6 ‘0N 35e)
I “.ummm QUOOTE SINAIWASUNGSIA ANV SLAIIDTH HSVD ALVLISA

TINIOA




oL

10°S J9A
00°LL6'69 LY066°SYE sretoigns s8ed
£L'669°16T 00°LL Iaysurel], spung yueq €809S9ESLEH 100V 01 JOJSUBIL 66/60/11
EL'9LLT6T 9T HPs MNVE WOYA 4,079 LSTYFLINI VN uegsuoneN 01 66/62/01
LY TET 16T 8001¢ MANVE WOYA Q.0Td LSTIILNI VN “juegsuoneN ot 66/0€/60
6€ TTL'06T 00°00¥°99 Iajsuel] spung yueg £809G9ESLEH 109V O) 19JsueIL 66/12/60
6€TTI'LSE 00°005°€ Iajsuel], spuny yueg €809S9ESLEH 190V O 1Jsuel] 66/07/60
‘12 ‘A10juaAu] “1dnbg 91O ‘sasuadn] 14 ‘yoeaq ouedurod
Suipnjouy ‘S1ISSV TTV JO 3[es J0J PIAIDAI spung TiLn pYwunog 1641
6£'TT9°09¢ 00000991 $1355Y JO 3[eS sp1003d INA S 66/60/60
LPYSS NI ‘stjodesuuiy
N uT jooiquiag $09T
6€°TLY V61 $89€T°E wswied AeAoy [euoyewIAU] [31-) S 66/L0/60
S5 S8E 161 68°'€6€ MNVE NOYA A.0Fd LSTIFLNI VN “juegsuoneN o1 66/1€/80
99°'166°061 £5°89¢€ ANV WOYd A.0Td LSTIFLNI “V'N YuegsuoneN o1 66/0€/L0
€1 €T9°061 98°€0P JMNVE WOHS 0T LSTIHLINI VN uegsuoneN o1 66/0£/90
LPPSS NI ‘stiodesuumiy
N aue'] JooIquIdg §09T
LT 61Z°061 €T9ITY AieA0y 10RIUOD/BUISUIdL] feuonewINU] PL-N S 66/70/90
¥0°£00°981 z19s¢ ANV WOdd A3 LSTYILNI "V'N uegsuoueN o1 66/8T/50
6SESS NI ‘uteld a[deiN
1 ¥331D 1dduold [foy
T6'9¥9°S81 19°76S swoou] Afesoy U] JudIUlEUAUG JENULS 11 66/£0/50
1€PS0°C81 16°0L1 JINVE WOdA A.0Td 1STIFLNI ‘'V'N ‘YuegsuoneN o1 66/0€/%0
LY¥SS NI ‘stjodesuutiy
N'uT joo1quiag 09T
Oy £88°v81 00°0SL°T Aekoy 1wenuo)/Sulsuast] [euonieuINu] 9L-N S 66/TI/P0
01001 AN “HOA MoN
Aempeold 706
OV €€1°Z81 Ly p1$°991 A[ekoy 39enU0)/BUlSUYT] otsnjy Kog AunuoL 1 66/21/%0
£6'81L°C1 L8'TE JMNVE WO A.0Td LSTIFINI VN “uegsuoneN ol 66/1€/£0
LYYSS NN ‘stjodesuuiiy
"N "W §00IquIa] 5097
($) soueeg ($) syudwasIngsiq (¢) susodaq uonoesuel ] JO uondusosaqg WOl paAIadsY / o] pied 2DUINY areq 41—
unoNy 10 o3YD :O_uo&m:d._.—-
L 9 9 v € 4 I —
:(ajqeotjdde J1) puog sveredss
00°000°00€ §  :(31wnj ases 1ad) puog 10\UElg 00/07/90 ‘Swpug poudd 104
STSPETI-S6  ON (I aAedxey
SONIAVS TVHINTD 8£0959ESLE ISQUINN 1UR0OOY
eoLIWY JO Jueq :aureN Jueg *au] ‘sp1023y 112951 1N 58D
’ QSN ‘MEQSIOM 'V AN :SWEN 29)STUL sua 13748 J13 ‘0N 3%eD
z N.omnn_ @IO0OT™ SINTAWASANASIA ANV SLAITDIY HSVD ALVLISH

T Wido4d



ZWdOdT

10°S 32A
1L°068°56C 86061V sfyoiqng aSed
000 1L°TL8°S9¢E PN
000 5101g3( 01 SWSWARY S5
000 1L°TL8'S9E fe10gns
1L°7L8°59¢€ 000 SIgJsuei] jueq :SSa7]
000 1LTLR'S9E 1L'TLY'S9E STV.LOL NWNI0O
000 1L°068°S6T Joysuel ], Sunsod [euld £€80959ESLEH 1008 0] 19)suBl], 00/80/90
1L°068°S6T S6'TEl MNVE WOYd Q0T LSTHLLNI BOLOWY JO jueg ol 00/80/90
9L'LSL'S6T 86'679 0S€'T ey 1sa1au] 'OLBWY JO Nueq o1 00/1£/50
SLIEL'S6T or1°0€s 0SE°T a1ey IsaIAu] BILWY JO jueq ol 00/82/¥0
89'109°v6T 8L°68S JNVE WOYd Q.03 LSTIALNL BILIWY JO jueq 01 00/1¢/€0
06'S10°v6T Y6'9rS MNVE WOHS A.0Td LSTIILNI eoUIWY JO jueq o1 00/6Z/20
96'89¥°€6Z £9°¢8¢ ANVE WOHT A.DFd LSTIELNL "V'N SuegsuoleN ol 00/1¢/10
€€°688°T6C L6'E8S ANVE WOYA A.0Td LSTIALNI V'N “YuegsuoneN o1 66/1¢€/T1
9€ 10€°Z6T £9°109 MNVE WOYL .03 LSTHAILNI VN ‘yuegsuoueN 01 66/0€/11
($) aouereg ($) suawasingsiq () snsodaq uonoesuel} JO uonduosag WOL] PaA1a33Y / OL pied 0UIIY ared _
UNOdIY 10 399YD uonoesuel]
— L 9 s 14 € (4 1 —
_ :(31qeonydde Jr) puog eredag
00°000°00€ §  :(atuny aseo 1ad) puog 1ayue|g 00/0Z/90 :Supug polsdd i01
STSYETH-S6  ON I oAedxey
SONIAVS TVYINTD B8E09$9ESLE :J3qWINN UN02dY
BILBWY JO jued :weN yueg *au] ‘sp1093Y [129S] :oureN se)
- . 29)STU]. “WEGSIOM 'V WEW ‘aUIEN 33ISTUL sda EPTIV-LE 0N 358D
¢ “.ow«m QIO0DTY SINTWISUNGSIA ANV SLAZIDTA HSVD JLVISH

TINJ04



TAOAT

INdoA

[0°S B3A
TTE9T YY1 1L°TL8°59¢€ s[el01qng a8eg
STTSL X1 ‘selred
TTT g “sue] ALAYS 0565
6V €09°1CC ST16€°6 SUI[IOY) 79 J2[SSa) UOSYOB[ YOUAT Jnofepy 901000 00/21/90
STISL X1 ‘seireq
ZTT NS “aueT AuLYS 0565
L P66°0EC L6006V9 HEQSIOM Y JRN S01000 00/T1/90
STTSL X1 ‘seired
TTT ouns ‘sue] Ausys 0$6S
1L°668°66C TTTOT YL aloA UeqSIaM YV BN +01000 00/21/90 *
STTSL X1 ‘seired
TTT 3ung ‘aueT AUYS 056¢
6V°€09°12Z TTTOTPL HEQSIOM 'V YR 01000 00/21/90 *
1L°S68°S6T 1L°068°56Z WN03Y VNN WOl uf Jojsuel] 8E09S9ESLER 100V WOy 1ojsueL] 00/80/90
SE€TSL X1 ‘selreq
3 281030 3ury 0198
puog Jainsu] puog 29jsnl] / huunmzo
00°'S 00 LL winiwalg [emaudy puog §,99)sn1], Ouf “Iwn ] A3UOYRA UOSXBIN €01000 66/60/11
00°c8 00°LL Jajsuel] spund juegq 8E09S9ESLER 100V WO IoJsueL], 66/60/11
10254 X1 ‘selred
00§ T# “UN0D 3udds31D) 00T
"13p10 UN0d 12d S)9SSE JO 3RS uopreg ppoJ 0/
00°S 00°00t°99 AP woy paureiqo spassoid safes 3y Jo o,0 Funuasardey ‘ouj ‘uonnquusiq A9y 201000 66/17/60
00°50t°99 00°00t°99 I9jsuel] spun jueg 8E€09S9ECL E# 100V WO 19)suer] 66/1Z/60
10Z5L X1 ‘sejreq
00LZ# “ISURIN LILI
HYUNY 29 smalpuy
‘J9pIO 1UNO0D Jad $3asse JO 2)es 2l woy pauie1qo wﬂuuoo.un_ uosIe] [aYdIN 07>
00°s 00'005° S9[es a3 Jo uoiuod parnoas so1019sKT Funuasaiday "ONI ‘SYXAL SOINOYLOSIA 101000 66/0T/60
00°50S°€ 00°005°€ I3jsuel] spung jueg 8E€09S9ESLEH 190V WOY I9)sURL], 66/0T/60
00’ 00°s 3uday) OL VNI J3Jsuer] 8€09C9ESLEH 190V WOy Igfsuel] 86/L/v0
($) souepreg ($) siowoasingsi(q () susoda(g uonoesuer] JO uonduosag woxj paAladdy / 01 pied DUIRYY aeq —
unodxdy 10 j39yD uotoesuel ]
L 9 Y 14 £ Z I —
(31qeotdde j1) puog sieredag
00°000°00€ §  :(nwij ases 1ad) puog 13yuelg 00/0Z/90 :Sutpuqg pouad oy
STSPETI-S6  ‘ON (1f 3aAedxe]
ONINOFHD TVIINAD £80959€SLE J3qUINN JUNONY
BOLIOWY JO jueq [SueN yueq "ou] ‘spI1033Y [J2qS] WeN Ise)
’ SN, “WeqstdoM V YW PWEN I3)sn1 |, s3a EPTIV-L6 ‘0N 3]
’ n.uwnm QAOITY SINTWIASHNLSIA ANV SLAIADAT HSVD ALVLSA



TNE04T

10°S PA
TT69T I 1L°TL8°69€ s[pogng 38eg
6V €09°1TT 69T vPl 1L'TL8'S9E
6V €09°17T TTE9T PPl 000 £80959¢£SLt - ONIVOFHD TVIINID
000 000 1L'TL8°69¢ 8€0959€SLE - SONIAVS TVIANID
JONVIVH SINFWASANCSIAd SLISOddd L3N SLNNODJIV TTV - TV.LOL
LINNODDV LAN
LT69T vyl 00’0 1N
00°0 $101q3(1 03 SUBWAR] SS9
7T 69T I 000 [e101gng
000 1L TLYS9E SIgysuel], jJueq :SS97]
6+'€09°12Z TTH9T YL 1L°TLR'S9E STVLOL NWNTOD
($) soueeg ($) syudwasingsiq () susodaQ uonesuel ], JO uonduossagq w0l PaAIdddY / 01 pied 20ud13J9Y aeq
Wunoeny 10 Y234y uonoesuel]
L 9 s v £ z 1 |
:(a1qeoijdde J1) puog jeredog
00°000°00€ §  :(rwi ased 32d) puog 1uelg 00/07/90 -Suipug pouad 104
STSPETY-S6  ON QI sahedxe]
ONIDIDTHO TVHINID €809S9¢SLE J2qUINN UNONY
BOLDWY JO juey :awe N Jueg "ouf ‘SpI099Y [129S] :owreN 3se))
' VSN ‘URQSIDN 'V YR :oureN 991sn1] LY (¢l €vTIP-L6 ‘ON 3Ise)
) @IO0DTA SINFWIESANASIA ANY SLAIFADTE HSVD ALVLISH
s 2Bed 7 WHOA



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF June 21, 2000
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other (Bond)

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

$ + 69.900.00
$ +74,292.22
$ +0.00
77.00

$365.872.71

$144,269.22

$221,603.49




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts $365,872.71
$365.872.71 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00

Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)

Balance $360,872.71 10% of Next $45,000 500.00

Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)

Balance $315,872.71 5% of Next $950,000 $15,793.64

Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)

Balance 0.00 3% of Balance $0.00

TOTAL COMMISSION $21,543.64

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense $545.40

Paralegal Expense 507.50

Postage 150.00

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES 1,202.90

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor. X

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-41243 DRS
Debtor: Isbell Records, Inc.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION
Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $365,872.71
$365,872.71 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00

Less - $5,000.00 (81,250 Maximum)
Balance $360,872.71 10% of Next $45,000 $4,500.00

Less - $45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $315,872.71 5% of Next $950,000 $15,793.64

Less - $315,872.71 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $21,543.64
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $21,543.64

2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
03/24/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00

Open bank account, prepare W-9, review files for TAX ID No. and
prepare initial deposit

03/30/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 50.00 $100.00
Review and cross-check Debtor's Ch. 11 schedules and bank account
information

05/02/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1.5 @ 50.00 $75.00
Reconcile account information from Debtor

05/20/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Review Form 1 and update. Prepare deposit

06/25/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.7 @ 50.00 $35.00
Organize and file banking statements

09/08/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 50.00 $25.00
Organize and file banking statements

09/28/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Organize and file banking statements

01/15/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Balance bank statements

COMPDETL Printed: 06/22/00 08:48 AM Ver: 5.01



Case Number
Debtor

05/15/99

09/15/99

01/15/00

05/10/00

05/10/00

05/12/00

05/15/00

06/08/00

06/20/00

06/20/00

Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

: 97-41243 DRS
: Isbell Records, Inc.

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Balance bank statements

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Balance bank statements

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00

Balance bank statements

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 1500 pages @ 0.20 / page
Copy final fee application

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 100.00 / charge

Mail out final fee application

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 847 pages @ 0.20/ page
Copy service charge

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00

Balance bank statements

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 380 pages @ 0.20/ page
Copy final report, bank statements and supplemental final report

PARA: Paralegal Expense 2.5 @ 65.00
Prepare final report and supplemental final report

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 50.00 / charge

Miail out final report, distribution checks and supplemental final report

Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 2727 pages @ 0.20/ page
PARA: Paralegal Expense 5.6 @ 50.00
PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.5 @ 65.00
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 50.00 / charge
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 100.00 / charge

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: *

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

DATED: 06/21/00

SIGNEﬁw c;fﬁj )

COMPDETL

$13.00

$13.00

$13.00

$300.00

$100.00

$169.40

$13.00

$76.00

$162.50

$50.00

$545.40
$280.00
$227.50

$50.00
$100.00

$1,202.90
$0.00

$1,202.90

$22,746.54

TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Printed: 06/21/00 04:21 PM

Ver: 5.01



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-41243 DRS
Debtor: Isbell Records, Inc.

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Printed: 06/21/00 04:21 PM  Ver. 5.01
COMPDETL



6.

7.

11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA

E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others Disctronics court ordered claim

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A .Compensation of Trustee

B.Expenses of Trustee

C.Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee

. Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices)
U.S. Trustee fees

Other (list)

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(D @ ) 4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
21,543.64 21,543.64 0.00 21,543.64
1,202.90 1,202.90 0.00 1,202.90
74,292.22 74,292.22 74,292.22 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$100,359.91 $100,359.91 $100,359.91 $26,067.69




SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00

Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
9A 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00
0 66,400.00 66,400.00 66,400.00 66,400.00 0.00
69.900.00 69,900.00 69,900.00 69.900.00 0.00
IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

9A DISTRONICS TEXAS, INC.

0

RED DISTRIBUTION, INC.



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

o)) )] 3 C))
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
S $ $ $
1. For Credit extended
Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure
of "adequate protection”
Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"
Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.
Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to
benefit plans
Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits
Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support
Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes
Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $3,680,917.16
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $




EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-41243
Debtor Name: [sbell Records, Inc.

Page 1
Claim Class Sequence

Date: June 22, 2000

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
52 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Administrative $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
260 110 N. COLLEGE AVE., RM. 300
220 TYLER, TX 75702
0 Maxson Mahoney Turner, Inc. Administrative ~ $77.00 $77.00 $0.00
260 Chapter 7 Trustee Bond Insurer Bond
220 8610 King George Dr.

Dallas, TX 75235
0 Mark A. Weisbart Administrative $64,900.97 $64,900.97 $0.00
221 5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222 Fees: $66,000
222 Dallas, TX 75225 Exp. $8,292.22
0 Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins ~ Administrative $9,391.25 $9,391.25 $0.00
221 5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222 Atty Fees
222 Dallas, TX 75225
9C Disctronics Texas, Inc. Administrative $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
260 ¢/o Michelle Larson Order allowing as an administrative expense
220 Andrews & Kurth

1717 Main St., #3700

Dallas, TX 75201
9A DISTRONICS TEXAS, INC. Secured $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00
120 ¢/o Michelle Larson Court order
120 Andrews & Kurth

1717 Main St., #2700

Dallas, TX 75201
0 RED Distribution, Inc. Secured $66,400.00 $66,400.00 $0.00
120 c/o Todd Barton 40% of sales proceeds.
120 200 Crescent Court, #1500 Court Order

Dallas, TX 75201
23 AMERICAN MULTIMEDIA, INC. Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 C/O NORTHEN BLUE, LLP Order disallowing
400 P. 0. BOX 2208

CHAPEL HILL,NC 27515-2208
5 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
310 SPECIAL PROCEDURES Withdrawn
310 MAIL CODE 5020-DAL

1100 COMMERCE ST., ROOM 9B8§

DALLAS, TX 75242
1 SWERDLOW, FLORENCE & SANCHEZ Unsecured $32,017.23 $0.00 $32,017.23
400 9401 WILSHIRE BLVD.
400 SUITE 828

BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212

31 0-273-8680
2 HOWARD COMART, CPA Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 450 Seventh Av., #2107 Order disallowing
400 NEW YORK, NY 10123
3 MICHAEL J. PERLSTEIN Unsecured $5,335.44 $0.00 $5,335.44
400 A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
400 1925 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 1260

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM Ver: 5.01

CREGISTR



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-41243
Debtor Name: [sbell Records, Inc.

Page 2
Claim Class Sequence

Date: June 22, 2000

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
4 RAINBO RECORDS MANUFACTURING Unsecured $32,390.23 $0.00 $32,390.23
400 CORPOR
400 C/O JOHN C. CARPENTER, ESQ.

9200 SUNSET BLVD, STE 1207

L.A., CA 90069-3502
6 NPG RECORDS Unsecured $400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00
400 C/0 Kathryn E. McQueen Agreed order
400 Thelen Reid & Priest

101 Second St., #1800

San Francisco, CA 94015
7 CINRAM, INC. Unsecured $160,257.92 $0.00 $160,257.92
400 C/0 BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS Agreed Order
400 2700 FIRST INDIANA PLAZA

135 NORTH PENNSYLVANIA STREET

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204
8 INDEPENDENT NATIONAL Unsecured $927,212.98 $0.00 $927,212.98
400 DISTRIBUTORS,
400 C/O MR. CHRIS JOYCE

ALLIANCE ENTERTAINMENT

CORPORATION

110 E. 59TH AVE,, 18TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10022
10 THE HARRY FOX AGENCY, INC, Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 ~$0.00
400 C/O ALAN L. SHULMAN, ESQ. Order disallowing
400 SILVERMAN SHULMAN & BAKER, PC

136 EAST 57TH STREET

NEW YORK NY 10022
11 Polygram International Publishing Unsecured $57,500.00 $0.00 $57,500.00
400 POLYGRAM INTERNATIONAL Agreed order
400 PUBLISHING,

1925 Century Park E. #2200

Los Angeles, CA 90067
12 ESTATE OF JOHN JACOB WATSON Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 C/O PATRICK COLLINS, ESQ. Order disallowing
400 HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

901 MAIN ST, STE 3100

DALLAS, TX 75202
13 ANDRE DAWKINS Unsecured $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00
400 C/0 MILES & SYOCKBRIDGE, P.C. Order allowing as a general unsecured claim only
400 22 W. JEFFERSON STREET

ROCKVILLE- ML 20850
14 CHARLES ROANE Unsecured $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00
400 C/0 MILES & STOCKBRIDGE, PC Allowed as a general unsecured claim only
400 22 WEST JEFFERSON STREET

ROCKVILLE, MD 20850
15 HUGHES & LUCE, LLP Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 KIM J. ASKEW, ESQ. Duplicated by #44
400 1717 MAIN STREET Order disallowing

SUITE 2800

DALLAS, TX 75201
16 OMP GROUP Unsecured $3,615.00 $0.00 $3,615.00
400 C/O SZABO ASSOCIATES, INC.
400 3355 LENOX ROAD, 9TH FLOOR

ATLANTA, GA 30326

CREGISTR

Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM

Ver: 5.01



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-41243
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Page 3
Claim Class Sequence

Date: June 22, 2000

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
17 CHERYL B. WATTLEY Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 4311 OAK LAWN AVE, STE 555 Amended by #41
400 DALLAS, TX 75219 Order disallowing
18 MOUNTAIN WEST Unsecured $3,373.58 $0.00 $3,373.58
400 DBA STAPLES CREDIT PLAN
400 P. 0. BOX 7004

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57117
19 COPELCO CAPITAL, INC Unsecured $33,262.30 $0.00 $33,262.30
400 ONE INTERNATIONAL BLVD
400 YAHWAH, NJ 07430-0631
20 DIGITAL AUDIO DISC CORP Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 —$0.00
400 SONY DISC MANUFACTURING Order disallowing
400 1800 N. FRUITRIDGE AVE

TERRE HAUTE IN 47804
21 SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT INC ~ Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 SONY DISC MANUFACTURING Order disallowing
400 DIVISION

1800 N. FRUITRIDGE AVENUE

TERRE HAUTE, IN 47804
22 BONDED ADJUSTMENT BUREAU OF  Unsecured $2.965.86 $0.00 $2,065.86
400 CA
400 6450 BELLINGHAM AVE SUITE A

NO HOLLYWOOD CA 91606
24 OLIVER TRUCKING CORP Unsecured ~$2,452.59 $0.00 $2,452.59
400 P. 0. BOX 7700
400 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46277
25 M&M EXCHANGE Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 917 W. 17THST. Order disallowing
400 SANTA ANA, CA 92706
26 ELECTRIC PENCIL Unsecured $850.50 $0.00 $850.50
400 7809 MELROSE AVE
400 LOS ANGELES, CA 90046-7209
27 EXECUTIVE CAR LEASING Unsecured $7,664.37 $0.00 $7.664.37
400 P.0. BOX 933009 SUNSET STA
400 LOS ANGELES, CA 90093
28 POWER FILMS Unsecured $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
400 653 N. FAIRFAX AVE.
400 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
29 UNISHIPPERS ASSOCIATION Unsecured $18,263.20 $0.00 $18,263.20
400 4770 S 900 EAST
400 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84117
30 RAINBO RECORDS Unsecured $27.116.31 $0.00 $27,116.31
400 1738 BERKELEY ST.
400 SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
31 CLEARY & KOMEN Unsecured $10,225.00 £0.00 $10,225.00
400 600 PENNSYLVANIA AVE SE
400 WASHINGTON, DC 20003-4304
2 WOLINSKY & COMPANY Unsecured $56,05947 $0.00 $56,050.47
400 C/0 MARTIN F. GOLDMAN LAW
400 OFFICE

10880 WILSHIRE BLVD - STE 2240
LOS ANGELES, CA 90024

CREGISTR

Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM Ver; 5.01



ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

EXHIBIT A

Case Number: 97-41243 Page 4 Date: June 22, 2000
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Claim Class Sequence
Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

33 BILLER, FRITH-SMITH & ARCHIBALD Unsecured $27,528.00 $0.00 $27,528.00
400 18321 VENTURA BLVD., #600
400 TARZANA, CA 91356
34 ACME RECORDING STUDIO Unsecured $7,139.40 $0.00 — $7,130.40
400 112 W. BOSTON POST RD.
400 MANARONECK, NY 10543
35 CORPORATE HOLLYWOOD, INC Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 P.0. BOX 3445 Order disallowing
400 LOS ANGELES, CA 90078
36 DAVID A. BRAUN Unsecured $18,045.04 $0.00 $18,045.04
400 1901 AVENUE OF THE STARS, 1501
400 LOS ANGELES, CA 90067-5890
37 EMERGENCY MUSIC INC. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 C/0 ZISSU, STEIN & MOSHER Order disallowing
400 270 MADISON AVENUE

NEW YORK,, NY 10016
38 TRAVEL STORE, INC Unsecured $26,897.19 $0.00 $26,897.19
400 11601 WILSHIRE BLVD
400 LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
39 BILL SMITH Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 127 PENN ST. Order disallowing
400 EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245
40 NETWORK MUSIC, INC. Unsecured $2,592.05 $0.00 $2,592.05
400 15150 AVE OF SCIENCE
400 SAN DIEGO, CA 92128
41 CHERYL B. WATTLEY Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 4311 OAK LAWN AVE, STE 555 Order disallowing
400 DALLAS, TX 75219
42 RAY KENNEDY Unsecured $21,622.03 $0.00 $21,622.03
400 12659 WELBY WAY Order allowing as a general unsceured claim only
400 N HOLLYWOOD, CA 91606
43 GET GRAPHIC Unsecured $2,914.58 $0.00 $2.014.58
400 19232 RAINIER ST
400 SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351
4 HUGHES & LUCE, LLP Unsecured $141,604.05 $0.00 $141,604.05
400 KIM J. ASKEW, ESQ.
400 1717 MAIN STREET

SUITE 2800

DALLAS, TX 75201
45 UNITED FORMS WEST, INC Unsecured $450.26 $0.00 $450.26
400 12949 ARROYO ST
400 SYLMAR, CA 91342
46 REAZER PRODUCTIONS Unsecured $3,004.00 $0.00 $3,004.00
400 23814 Strathern St.
400 WEST HILLS, CA 91304
47 DAVID LUKE Unsecured $4,287.74 $0.00 $4,287.74
400 5186 ARGYLE ROAD Order allowing as a general unsecured claim only
400 EL SOBRANTE, CA 94803
48 POLYGRAM INTERNATIONAL Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 PUBLISHING, Claim withdrawn
400 C/O JEFF E. SCOTT, ESQ.

GOLDBERG, SCOTT, BELFIELD &

COHEN

12424 WILLSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1200

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025

CREGISTR

Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM

Ver: 5.01



ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

EXHIBIT A

Case Number: 97-41243 Page § Date: June 22, 2000
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

49 HOWARD COMART, CPA Unsecured $23,857.00 $0.00 $23,857.00
400 1775 BROADWAY Duplicate of #2
400 SUITE 532

NEW YORK, NY 10019-1903

21 2-582-4434
50 MASTERWORKS DIGITAL AUDIO LTD Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 6255 SUNSET BLVD #2204 Order disallowing
400 HOLLYWOOD, CA 90028
51 S.LA. Unsecured $2,297.28 $0.00 $2,297.28
400 12415 MOORPARK STREET
400 STUDIO CITY, CA 91604
53 PRAGER & FENTON Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 12424 WILSHIRE BLVD. Order disallowing
400 SUITE 1000

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
54 B & E RECORDS, INC. Unsecured $423,396.63 $0.00 $423,396.63
400 C/O LAW OFFICES OF DAVID S.
400 CRESSY

522 ADAIR ST.

MANDEVILLE, LA 70448
55 WARNER-CHAPPEL MUSIC Unsecured $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00
400 PUBLISHING Agreed Order
400 10585 SANTA MONICA BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
56 GRIECO, SMITH & YANNY, P.C. Unsecured $211,551.30 $0.00 $211,551.30
400 1925 CENTURY PARK EAST
400 SUITE 1260

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
57 SPENCE BERLAND & ASSOC Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 4521 SHERMAN OAKS AVE Order disallowing
400 SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403
58 AT & T CORP. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 ¢/o Amrock Investments Order disallowing
400 Ruth Steinberg

535 Madison Av., 15th Fl.

New York, NY 10022
59 AT & T CORP. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 ~$0.00
400 ¢/o Amrock Investments Order disallowing
400 Ruth Steinberg

535 Madison Av. 15th Fl

New York, NY 10022
60 AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 229 ROBINHOOD ROAD Order disallowing
400 CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320
61 WORLDWIDE SHIPPERS, INC. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 16000 VENTURA BLVD., STE. 400 Order disallowing
400 ENCINO, CA 91436
62 AT & T CORP. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 c/o Amrock Investments, Inc. Order disallowing
400 Ruth Steinberg

535 Madison Av., 15th Fl

New York, NY 10022
9B Disctronics Texas, Inc. Unsecured $610,668.63 $0.00 $610,668.63
400 c/o Michelle Larson
400 Andrews & Kurth

CREGISTR

Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM

Ver: 5.01



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-41243 Page 6 Date: June 22, 2000
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
1717 Main St., #3700
Dallas, TX 75201
Case Totals: $3,828,686.38 $144,269.22 $3,684,417.16
Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM Ver: 5.01



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 1 of 17

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report

07-41243 In re: Isbell Records, Inc.
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: y Vol: v Case filed: 04/18/97
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: TIsbell Records, Inc. Last Date lo File (Cgfg;'t;'sl%% L
Creditor Name: Swerdlow, Florence & j
ggg(l:h\‘;/z‘l hire Bivd Nature of Claim: '
Claim Number: 1 |Ig 2o 82188 Ire BIVE. Deficiency: (p [/
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 Unliguidated:

31 0-273-8680

[ dae 50757 | ——
L] I —

P —
———————— - >
] Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 “Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97 I
Creditor Name: Howard Comart, CPA QM '

1775 Broadway Nature of Claim: -’W\
S— |

y

Claim Number: 2  |[Suite 532 Deficiency:
New York, NY 10019-1903 Unliquidated. [\
212-582-4434

— e |
T

Description:
——

<

| Last Date to File Claims: 09711197
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97
([Creditor Name: Michael J. Perlstein . .
. . Nature of Claim:
. A Professional Corporation ; .
Claim Number: 3 Deficiency: O p
Claim Number: 2 - 11925 Century Park East, Ste. 1260 Unliquidated:

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tamde w09t || ]

i
!

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts. gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 2 of 17

——— —— — y

i i [Zast Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Rainbo Records

Manufacturing Corporation Nature of Claim: ,
Claim Number: 4  ||c/o John C. Carpenter, Esq. Deficiency:
9200 Sunset Blvd, Ste 1207 Unliquidated: 0

L.A., CA 90069-3502

(Claim date: 08720197 | . — L
I__KW_M_“ — Class JI—_— Remarks :_|
| 32,390.23]| g [ |
[ Total: $32,390.23||:—_“ B ~ L T——]
meescripﬁon: | Order Action: I

O —
" . Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Internal Revenue Service
Special Procedures Nature of Claim:
Mail Code 5020-DAL Deficiency:

1100 Commerce St., Room 9B8 Unliquidated:

Dallas, TX 75242

N E— i — T —
I ———————
L 1 R ——

: ’ Description: Doc. rec'd 8/24/98 from Stacy “
Amount Allowed: N/A Jackson, Advisor w/IRS -- Claim withdrawn. f:'der Action:
e
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. bast Date 1o g;gg gg;'t;‘s 1%?{ 15}437 ﬁ/

Claim Number: 5

Creditor Name: NPG Records

¢/o Michael S. Elkin, Esq. Nature of Claim. M/Vk
Claim Number: 6 [[Reid & Priest LLP Deficiency:

40 West 57th Street Unliquidated: : OO \

New York, NY 10019 \ ”R

Claim date: 09/10/97 | l
| Amount " Class " Remarks I
w1

Description: Unliquidated-No Dollar Amt. |
Amount Allowed: N/A Listed on Claim. In Excess of One Million. Order Action:
R —
| . Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97 a Q A
97 - 41243 P)ebtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/7 Oj\ P ¢
.

- ——————

Creditor Name: Cinram, Inc. q 9\
¢/o Bose McKinney & Evans Nature of Claim: )

Claim Number: 7 ||2700 First Indiana Plaza Deficiency: W \
135 North Pennsyivania Street Unliquidated: M \\j O
Indianapolis, IN 46204

CIalm date: 09/10/97 | I

[ 174257.92) 92 | {
[ Total: "$174,257. 92|| I

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmstpt.pl 06/20/2000




Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 3 of 17
|Amount Allowed: N/A " Description: " Order Action: ‘
97-41243 || Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File Claims: 09/1197 - 5 /)

Last Date to File (gon' 10/154,

Creditor Name: Independent National
Distributors, Inc.

¢/o Mr. Chris Joyce

Alliance Entertainment Corporation
110 E. 59th Ave., 18th Floor

New York, NY 10022

Claim Number: 8

WU\,Q/ 40 |
’QQ} 7

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

Total: $
1,038,221.63

Claim date: 09/10/97 " |
I 1,038,221.63 " g | |

lAmount Allowed: N/A " Description: " Order Action: I

| Remarks |

7 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Creditor Name: Distronics Texas, Inc.
Michael T. Williams, Esq.

Andrews & Kurth LLP

601 S. Figueroa St., Suite 4200

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Claim Number: 9

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

[RITIR:
\W %\o\__|

(LD

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidatea’

-

[Clazm date: BOT0DT || ||:______—:|

614 168.63

‘ Total: $614,168.63|

]
]

|Amount Allowed: N/A " Description: "0rder Action: I

97 - 41243

lDebtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

¢/o Alan L. Shulman, Esq.
Silverman Shulman & Baker, PC
136 East 57th Street

New York NY 10022

Claim Number: 10

Creditor Name: The Harry Fox Agency, Inc.

—

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency: Q)\ ,

Unliquidated:

]

[Claim date: 095/11/97 ]|'

| 200,000.00| g

Amount " Class || Remarks |

]

| Total: $200,000.00"

Amount Allowed: N/A iDescription: ESTIMATED Il Order Action: I
IS e ————————

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

Page 4 of 1

7

Claim Number: 11

97 - 41243

Claim date: 09/11/97 |
| Amount "

Debtor Name: 1sbell Records, Inc.
L

Last Date to File Claims. 0971197
Last Date to File (govt) 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Polygram International
Publishing, Inc.

¢/o Jeff E. Scott, Esq.

Goldberg, Scott, Belfield & Cohen
12424 Willshire Blvd., Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Creditor for: Polygram International
Publishing

o D

A

Y}

o

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency: (\ NG LL
Unliquidated: CR?/N k{

__ ]

Class

Total: $57,500.00 l

| 57,500.00] __—||———'j

" Remarks I

- 41243

Claim Number: 12

L]

|C1azm date: 09/11/97 | I
Amount " Class " Remarks |

mountAllowed N/A |Descrtpnon APPROXIMATE "0rderActton I

Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

c/o Patrick Collins, Esg.
Haynes and Boone, LLP
901 Main St, Ste 3100
Dallas, TX 75202

Creditor Name: Estate of John Jacob Watson

Last Date to File Clazms 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97
e

W&@M&

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unligquidated:

Claim Number: 13

Clazm date: 09/11/97

Total $0. 00|
Amount Allowed: N/A

41243

|Descr1ptton UNLIQUIDATED " Order Action: I

_—__I

R

Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Creditor Name: Andre Dawkins
c/o Miles & Syockbridge, P.C.
22 W. Jefferson Street
Rockville— ML 20850

150,000.00

| Amount I

Total: $ 150,000. 00|
| Amount Allowed: N/_\
o —

Class
g

|r
JL

Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

' Remarks l

97 - 41243

Claim Number: 14

I R S

Creditor Name: Charles Roane
c/o Miles & Stockbridge, PC
22 West Jefferson Street
Rockville, MD 20850

|Descr1ptxon " Order Action: I

Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. |

———

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97

Last Date to File (govt): 10/1587
e ———

—— e
Deficiency:

Unliquidated:

]

Nature of Claim:

|
]

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 5 of 17
lAmount Allowed: N/A—”&:scription: jl Order Action: ]
. N Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
r 97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gov): 10/15/97 ‘-
B Creditor Name: Hughes & Luce, LLP
Kim J. Askew, Esq. Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 15 ({1717 Main Street Deficiency:
Suite 2800 Unliquidated: w
Dallas, TX 75201

[Claim date: 09/TT9T ][ Duplicate: Duplicated by 44 B jl:l
I Amount I Class Irw

141,604. 05| :]
Total:  § 141,604. 05|| |

IAmount Allowed: N/A ”Descrtptton " Order Action: l

—_— —
” ) Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gov): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: OMP Group

: Nature of Claim: /
. . ¢/o Szabo Associates, Inc. ; - ,
Claim Number: 16 3355} enox Road, 9th Floor fcieney: | 1
Atlanta, GA 30326 9 :

RN — o ——
[T msoou:

| ) Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
-41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97 ’ //6
Creditor Name: Cheryl B. Wattley | n L
‘ 1+ [[4311 Oak Lawn Ave, Ste 555 [var ure of Claim. §U-
Claim Number; 17 Dallas. TX 75219 Deficiency: ;
’ Unliquidated: :
|C1aim date: 11/03/97 | ”Amendment: Amended by 41 I

I Amount ” Class I Remarks
25,794.50 g ‘ ‘

Total:~$25,7194.50] || |
IAmount Allowed: N/A ”jDescription: ” Order Action: |

——

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
7 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Mountain West

i Nature of Claim: i
Claim Number: 18 gbzsggieg(%:dlt Plan Deficiency: %//
Sioux Falls, SD 57117 Unliquidated. @

I Amount l Class W_I
oy ———
[ Tour ST I ]

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 6 of 17

“Amount Allowed: N/A ”Description: || Order Action:

] Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
7 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: COPELCO CAPITAL, INC

§ Nature of Claim:
: . One International Blvd S~
Claim Number: 19 Yahwah, NJ 07430-0631 Deficiency: ' {&
Unliguidated.

[Claim date: 02/T7/98 ]| _ — . ]
| Amount | Class —ll_ Remarks

| T 3326230 g | -]
[ Toral:_§33,262.30] T ]
lm@lﬁacription: _ _II Order Action: I

. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97 |
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Las ¢ Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

Claim Number: 20

Creditor Name: Digital Audio Disc Corp
Sony Disc Manufacturing g‘;}lgli;f Claim: /\ Ww
1800 N. Fruitridge Ave . 0

Terre Haute IN 47804 Unliquidated.

IClazm date: 01/21/98 " |
| Amount " — Class " Remarks

131,224.93 g | |
Total: $131,224.93
Amount Allowed: N/A "Description: “0ra'er Action: |

“ e Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Sony Music Entertainment
Inc Nature of Claim:
Sony Disc Manufacturing Division Deficiency:

1800 N. Fruitridge Avenue Unligquidated: M

Terre Haute, IN 47804

Cmdemm ) |
|:Amount || Gas || Remars |
i—_—____‘__l

Claim Number: 21

j

———— |[Last Date fo File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govi): 10/15/97
Creditor Name: Bonded Adjustment Bureau
of CA Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 22 |/6450 Bellingham Ave Suite A Deficiency: Q
No Hollywood CA 91606 Unliquidated:
I I i
Claim date: 01/12/98 | I

Amount | Class Remarks

S A T

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000




Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 7 of 17
Total: $ 2,965.36][ 1 |
Amount Allowed: N/A || Description: Jlgrder Action: ]

e ———

97 - 41243

Debtor Name: Ishell Records, Inc.

e ——

Last Date 1o File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Claim Number: 23

Claim date: 10/20/97

e et e——————
e e

Creditor Name: American Multimedia, Inc.
¢/o Northen Blue, LLP
P. O. Box 2208

Chapel Hill, NC 27515-2208

Unliquidated:

| Amount
| 1,134,511.40

Class

SN

Nature of Claim: A .
Deficiency:

Remarks |

Total: $
1,134,511.40
IAmountAllowed: N/A "Description: | Order Action:
97-41243  ||Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. lfgjﬁ D e e OISty
Creditor Name: Oliver Trucking Corp ' o
Claim Number: 24 P. Q. box 7700 gzjgcr;:éc.'lalm.
: Indlanapolls, IN 46277 Unllquldated @ L
]
Claim date: 02/25/98 | |
2,452.59| g ”

Amount Allowed: N/A

Total- $2§§2.59|

Description:

97 - 41243

E—|

Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Creditor Name: M&M Exchange
917 W. 17th St.

R

IOrder Action:

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Nature of Claim:

Amount

I 5,520.43
‘ Total: $5,520.43

Claim Number: 25 Deficiency:
Santa Ana, CA 92706 Unliquidated:
Claim date: 02725098 || [ . i |'

Claim Number: 26

lAmount Allowed: N/A
—

97 - 41243 l

——
I S—

|Description:

I Order Action:

Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. |

Last Date 1o File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: ELECTRIC PENCIL
7809 Melrose Ave
Los Angeles, CA 90046-7209

IClaim date: 02/26/98 "

I Amount ” Class
| 850.50" g ”

Nature of Claim: %g/

Deficiency:
Unliguidated:

l Remarks

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 8 of 17

| Total: § 850.50"

e — |

lAmount Allowed: N/LA‘J Description: — " Order Action: l

e ——————————— ~_—-_-___'—_'——'_‘
] . "Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

I
Creditor Name: EXECUTIVE CAR
LEASING Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 27 ||P.O. Box 933009 Sunset Sta Deficiency:
Los Angeles, CA 90093 Unliguidated: v/&

———

[Claim date: 02/26/98 1l

1
| Amount "_* :-——_Class J||| Remarks |
I ]
T s ]
|Amount Allowed: N/A I[W(T—_::I Order Action: |

[Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

97 - 41243

Claim Number: 28

|

gg?ﬁ%gggf;gg WER FILMS Nature of Claim: k,
Los Angeles, CA 90036 Deficiency: ,

Unliguidated: @
Claim date: 02/27/98 | | I
e
Total: $2,500.00| I

Amount Allowed: N/A |Description: '
_—_.__—_———————-——_—-——
__—_—____——'———_—__—___—-—————-_—__—_'—'—___-_—ﬁ
l . Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date fo File (gov): 10/15/97
‘ [Creditor Name: UNISHIPPERS — -]

Claim Number: 29 {4770 S 900 East Deficiency:

ASSOCIATION Nature of Claim: K
Salt Lake City, UT 84117 Unliquidated: 0

I
- ]

Claim date: 03/02/98

18,263.20 I
Total: §18,263.20 |
Amount Allowed: N/A ||Description: Order Action: I
e

Tast Date fo File Claims: 09/11/97 7
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

i

97 - 41243

|
|

Creditor Name: RAINBO RECORDS
1738 Berkeley st.
Santa Monica, CA 90404

Amount | Class " Remarks l

Claim Number: 30 Deficiency: ' Q k/
Unliquidated:

}

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 9 of 17

| 20630 g I

[ Total: $27,) 16.3_1][- 1
Amount Allowed: N/.T"Descrgtion: — " Order Action:

LU

. [Zast Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
7 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govi): 10/15/97
Creditor Name: CLEARY & KOMEN || yarure of Claim: =
: . 600 Pennsylvania Ave SE 2o e
Claim Number: 31 - | ya<ington, DC 20003-4304 Deficiency: L
Unlzqutdated.

Claim date 02/26/98 | I

Ao — G|

| 10,225. 00" |
T ————
Amount Allowed: N/A IDescrxptton " Order Action: |

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Wolinsky & Company Nature of Claim:

@

. . ¢/o Martin F. Goldman Law Office . -
Claim Number: 32 14680 Wilshire Blvd - Ste 2240 Deficiency: | @ /L
Los Angeles, CA 90024 g

[Clamdare 03698 | | ————
| Amount l ___CT%:I Remarks I
I

O —
. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97 T

Creditor Name: BILLER, FRITH-SMITH &
ARCHIBALD Nature of Claim:
18321 Ventura blvd.. #600

Tarzana, CA 91356

Deficiency:

Unliquidated: @ L
—| — —
Amount AIIWW——‘" Order Action:

Claim Number: 33

e
. ‘Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gov)): 10/15/97
L-_— ﬁ
Creditor Name: ACME RECORDING

STUDIO
Claim Number: 34 {{112 W. Boston Post Rd.
Manaroneck, NY 10543

e —
Claim date: 03711798 [ [ |

Deficiency:
Unliguidated:

:
Nature of Claim: Q L

http://pacer. txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmstpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

Page 10 of 17

I Amount i]L __ Class |[ Remarks |
| 7.3940] B |

| Total: $7, 13i" I

|Amount Allowed: N/A "Descrlptzon |

erder Acnon

]

- 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. égi: gzg LO) ;ZZ gg“zs 1?)%15%977
Creditor Name: CORPORATE 71
HOLLYWOOD, INC Nature ofCIatm L(J—Uw
Claim Number: 35 [|P.O. Box 3445 Deficiency:
Los Angeles, CA 90078 Unliquidated: U
lClaim date: 03/12/98 || ' T |
| Amount | Class " Remarks

Total: $0.00 |
lAmount Allowed: N/A I Description: No amount given I

| Order Action: l

97 - 41243 “Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Creditor Name: DAVID A. BRAUN
1901 Avenue of The Stars, 1501
Los Angeles, CA 90067-5890

Amount Class l

18,045.04 —_—g-___—__|
Total: $ 18,045.04 I
WIDescrtpttan ——j

Claim Number: 36

}U

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97
Deficiency:

Unliquidated: O / <
— ]

| Order Action: |

Nature of Claim:

Total: $583,768.47

97-41243 | Debtor Name: Ishell Records, Inc. Last Date 1o File g%sx%% Lo
Creditor Name: Emergency Music Inc
. - ‘ Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 37 c/o Zissu, Stein & M osher Deficiency:

270 Madison Avenue Unliquidated:
New York,, NY 10016 91 '

Claim date: 03/13/98 | "

Amount Class Remarks
I 583,768.47 | g

—

Amount Allowed: N/A

IIDescription: |

Creditor Name: TRAVEL STORE, INC
11601 Wilshire Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90025

[Claim date: 03/13/98 || - -]

Claim Number: 38

U
I 97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

|Order Action: |
Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

@L |

]

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

I Amount Jr Class

Remarks

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

06/20/2000




Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 11 of i7

[ 26,8971 g I
[ Toial: $26897.19] _ I

[Amount Allowed: N/A "7)7:scrzption: ||Order Action:

. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97 ﬂ

—— —

Creditor Name: BILL, SMITH

Nature of Claim:
. _ 127 Penn st. - ;
Claim Number: 39 {1 g gundo, CA 90245 Deﬁczepcy. ‘
Unliquidated.

Claim date: 03/16/98 | | |
| Amount " Class ” Remarks l

| 16,582.20" g | |
Total: $16,582.20 I

|Amount Allowed: N/A || Description: Order Action: I
- — I —————mem—ee—————

‘ < e
‘ ' ) Tast Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: 1sbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gove): 10/15/97
Creditor Name: Network Music, Inc.

re i
. Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 40 é;sgi? \;e (():fAS;lze{I ;g Deficiency:
g0, Unliquidated: @

| Amount " Class | Remarks l

2,592.03]| g |
Total: $2,592.05 I |
|Amount Allowed: N/A I Description: JI Order Action: !
_____——___———— e —— et e

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

|

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 1p0/15/97

:

Creditor Name: Cheryl B. Wattley
. ) 4311 Oak Lawn Ave, Ste 555
Claim Number: 41 |1y 1155 TX 75219

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

I —
Claim date: 03/18/98 | Amendment: Amendment of 17 I

Amount Allowed: N/A |Description: |

| i ——— =S

|

ﬂ

97 - 41243

\

Creditor Name: Ray Kennedy
12659 Welby Way
N Hollywood, CA 91606

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

[Claim date: 03719798 |
| Amount I Class J[ Remarks J

Claim Number: 42

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 12 of 17

| 9,622.0) g I ]
L R —

Total: §21,622. 03" I T |

[Amount Allowed: N/A IDescrzptzon I Order Action:
| SRS ——— —_————— —
| 97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. éZﬁ; ?)Ziz :Z 252 gg")'gs 1%% 15%977

Creditor Name: GET GRAPHIC
19232 Rainier St
Santa Clarita, CA 91351

Nature of Claim:

Deficiency:

Unliguidated: (! )L
Camae o |
| Amount I _—_:C_D| Remarks l

IAmount Allowed: N/A || Order Action:
L e ——————— —]
|Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to F, {Ie Claims: 09/11/97

Claim Number: 43

97 - 41243

LLast Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

L

. —
Creditor Name: Hughes & Luce, LLP T
Kim J. Askew, Esq. Nature of Claim: 0 ! '

Claim Number: 44 ||1717 Main Street Deficiency:

Suite 2800 Unliquidated:

Dallas, TX 75201

Claim date: 03/31/98 Duplzcate Duplicate of 15 |

| Total: $141,604.05|

|Amount Allowed: N/A ||0rder Action: I
| e | B ————

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97
e —————————
Creditor Name: UNITED FORMS WEST,
INC Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 45 |[12949 Arroyo St Deficiency:
Sylmar, CA 91342 Unliquidated: Ok/

L

Claim date: 0331798 | |
Amount Class l Remarks I

Total: $450.26

I .
|Am0unt Allowed: N/A || Description: Order Action: l

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts. gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 13 of 17

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
} 97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (g ovt):.IO /15/97

Creditor Name: Reazer Productions

Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 46 %agsg’tchi:l?gd(llerg(l)g()v;] ay Deficiency: .
L ’ Unliguidated: 0
[Claim date: 04101798 | I — - |
| Amount L Class J| Remarks |

300400 g 1
Total: $3,00@|_ _"_ j

|Amount Allowed: N/A ||Description: _"_Order Action: |

lEbtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

97 - 41243

— ——

Creditor Name: David Luke .
Nature of Claim: ; [/
. . 5186 Argyle Road ;- M % ‘{/
Claim Number: 47 g} Sopranite, CA 94803 3%;’5%'6 " (,K U /W 0//
|C1aim date: 04/10/98 " | |
| Amount " Class | Remarks l

[ 48T 0 [ |
Total: $4,287.74] H| |

Amount Allowed: N/A || Description: ” Order Action: I
. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt) 10/15/97
Creditor Name: Polygram International
Publishing, Inc. Nature of Claim:
: . ¢/o Jeff E. Scott, Esq.
Claim Number: 48 | 5 qhere Scott, Belfield & Cohen Deficiency: |
12424 Willshire Blvd., Suite 1200 9
Los Angeles, CA 90025
|C1aim date: 04/23/98 | |

— T |
| Total: $57,500.00 "
WIDescnpnon "?r_der_ActEn_____j
L e ——————

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date lo File g%s 1%?{ ‘5}437
Creditor Name: Howard Comart, CPA
1775 Broadway Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 49 ||Suite 532 Deficiency: b
New York, NY 10019-1903 Unliguidated: (b
El 2-582-4434 |
[Claim date: 04/24/98 |[Duplicate: Duplicate of 2 N T
Amount ‘ Class J Remarks |
| 23,857.00]| g I - |
[ Toral: $23,857.00][ T | |

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 14 of 17

[ Amount Allowed: N/A "Descriptioi_ ||Order Action:

" . Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Masterworks Digital Audio

Ltd Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 50 [|6255 Sunset Blvd #2204 Deficiency:

Hollywood, Ca 90028 Unliquidated: /U/O

|Claim date: 05/04/98 " || l
| Amount || Class ” Remarks |
| 597403 g I |

[ Total: § 5,974.05" " I
[Amount Allowed: NIA || Description: ||Order Action: |

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gove): 10715/97
Creditor Name: S. 1LA. .
Nature of Claim:
. . 12415 Moorpark street : -
Claim Number: 51 o 4i5, City, CA 91604 f,f{zf]’j%e ” @ /(/
[Claim date: 05107758 || [ ]
| Amount II Class " Remarks |

2 297 28 | ”__ I
————— ——
lAmountAlIowed N/_] Description: |0rder Action: |

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

7 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.
—

Creditor Name: United States Trustee

Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 52 -lrl? N‘-[(‘:)? l‘;g%%? ve., Rm. 300 Deficiency: Vﬁ UA M/V\
yien, Unliquidated:

[Claim date: 05712798 ]| 1]
,mft__"‘ Class " Remarks I
| T,ooo.oo" g - 1
|Amount Allowed: N/A "Description: _"mer Action:—_J

7412435 || Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (Cg’(‘)’;'gsl%?{ sl ¢
Creditor Name: Prager & Fenton . M@
. «x |I12424 Wilshire bivd. Nature of Claim.
Claim Number: 53 Suite 1000 Deficiency:
urte Unliquidated:

Los Angeles, CA 90025 /

|Claim date: 05/04/98 | |

| Amount " Class | Remarks

| 12.280.43]| g |
[ Total: §12,280.43) (

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

|Amount Allowed: N/A | |Description: _" Order Action: |

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date (o File Claims: 09/11/97

Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: B & E Records, Inc. Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 54 <5:/202lﬁiwai(r)fsfzces of David S. Cressy Defcienty: /L\
Mandeville, LA 70448 ﬁnltqutdated: 0

Claim date: 05/15/98 | I — —

[ Amount | Class " Remarks I

423.396.63 | g
Tordl $4339663 |

Amount Allowed: N/A |Description: " Order Action: l

. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 HDebtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): ]0 1597 ) I
Creditor Name: Warner-Chappel Music ‘ 17 ""’
Nature of Claim:

Publishing
10585 Santa Monica Blvd. Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

Los Angeles, CA 90025

Tmry |

Claim Number: 55

I

\

%

— = >
] Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gov): 10/15/97

mount Allowed: N/A |Description: ” Order Action: I

]
Creditor Name: Grieco, Smith & Yanny, P.C. Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 56|12 Cenfury Park Bast Deficienty /4_
Los Angeles, CA 90067 Unliquidated: 0

== ae I —
Claim date: 05/18/98 | |

211,551.30 g

CTIEE  R—
T Al VA |

Creditor Name: SPENCE BERLAND &
ASSOC Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 57 ||4521 Sherman Oaks Ave Deficiency:

Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 ULnliquidared.- W

S
‘ ] I Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97 |
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Page 15 of 17

[ 36,491 .OOI

g \

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts. gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 16 of 17

l Total: $ 36,491 .00" " |
lAmount Allowed: N/i”Description: |[0rder Action: l

. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
7 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govy): 10/15/97

[Creditor Name: AT & T Corp.
Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 58 One Oak Way Deficiency: M W L

Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922 Unliguidated:
I R N
lClaim date: 05/21/98 " l

) ———————————
[Frmourt Allowed: NIA IW—ﬁWEW—’_—:l

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Creditor Name: AT & T Corp. _
O;ee é)(;;; v?;” ; orp Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 59 Y Deficiency: M
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922 Unliquidated: ﬂU%}

[l ton | — 7 ——
[ Amount | Class T Remarks |
0 I S
[ Total:_$48,390.07]] |
‘@l Description: | Order Action:

il

Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97

97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

Creditor Name: Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. Nature of Claim:
229 Robinhood Road Deficiency:
Chesapeake, VA 23320 clency.

Unliquidated:
ICIaim date: 06/15/98 |'
| Amount " Class
l 2,955.99 g

Total: $2,955.99

|Amount Allowed: N/A "Description: l Order Action:

. Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97 |
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (govt): 10/15/97

~ \[Creditor Name: Worldwide Shippers, Inc. Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 61 16000 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 400 , :

! Deficiency:
Encino, CA 91436 Unliquidated:

I Amount Class | Remarks I
| 13,182.50] [ :\

Claim Number: 60

i
1

“i

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000




Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report Page 17 of 17

| Total: $ 13,182.50| " _|
IAmountAllowed.‘ N/A |Ora’er Action: _I

. ”Last Date to File Claims: 09/11/97
97 - 41243 Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc. Last Date to File (gov): 10/15/97

— A

Creditor Name: AT & T Corp. Nature of Claim:
Claim Number: 62 One Oak Way Deficiency:
: Berkeley Helghts NJ 07922 clency. 0
Unliquidated.

[Claim date: 09/08/98 || |:|
|Amount Allowed: N/A I_'Order Action: l

Report Criteria

[Claim Number(s):

End of Claims Register Report

| PACER §erv1ce Eenter |
| Transaction Receipt |

0672072000 16:12:30 | g

PAZTER Logm ||mw0144 |
Billable Pages E::"E |

Need help? Try the PACER User's Guide.

For information or comments, please contact Pacer Service Center

c@ PACER Home.

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 06/20/2000



form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 97-41243 drs
Isbell Records, Inc. Chapter: 7
Debtor(s)

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To:  Mark A. Weisbart
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.

$0
NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: June 12, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH

Clerk of Court
By: ﬂt&_ Ko
Deputy ﬂerﬁ

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



L FiEs
. "Q‘;‘v ;;\r‘{e‘*rx ]{;i ’]URT
AL DISTRIOT oF TX

100N 20 Py pp: 55
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERH, JOBArmRu Y
SHERMAN DIVISION URT

BY 0%
_____ DEP
IN RE: § SLRUTY

ISBELL RECORDS, INC., § CASE NO.97-41243
§

DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF HOWARD COMART, CPA
CLAIM #2
Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Howard Comart, CPA Claim #2,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby .

ORDERED that claim #2 filed by Howard Comart, CPA in the amount of $23,857.00 is

bonsl _dHog

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

disallowed.

JAN 1 8 2000

DATED:

A90



¢ ©®  EonFE 1500

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUR
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: § {
ISBELL RECORDS, INC.,, § CASE NO. 97-41243

§
DEBTOR. §

AGREED ORDER REGARDING /
THE CLAIM OF NPG RECORDS
CLAIM #6

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of NPG Records, Claim #6, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #6 filed by NPG Records in excess of $1 million is allowed as a

general unsecured claim in the amount of $400,000.00.

DATED: M—Mm
Hon. Donald R. SEarp ‘7—

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge
AGREED: .

/

AL v \j

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225
Ph: 214/379-0790

{Tuathryn Mc@uetn by Dhv W D
Kathryn E. McQueen, couttsel for NPG Records
Thelen Reid & Priest, LLP
101 Second St., #1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Ph: 415/371-1200




JAN 10 @3 15:28 FR BOSE MKINNEY EVANS 317 574 3716 TO 612147755455-855 P.@2/02
01-05=00 ([:24AM  FROM MARK A W 3AKI U 13119145110 . ueruue

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

INRE:

ISBELL RECORDS, INC., CASE NO. 97-41243

O U U

DEETOR.

AGREED ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF CINRAM, INC

CLATM #7

Came on for consideration the Qbjection to the Claim of Cinram, Inc.. Claim #7, filed by the

Trustes. For canse shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #7 filed by Cinram, Inc. in the amount of $174,257.92 is allowed us

a geneta] unsecured claim in the amount of $160,257.92.

DATE%MM%_W

Hon. Donald R_ Sharp
U. S. Bankruptey Judge
AGREED:

Aol D
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustce
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Ph: 214/379-0790

eth Brown, counse] for Cinram, Inc.
Bose McKinney & Evans
8886 Keystone Crossing, Suite 1500
Indianapelis, IN 46240
"WPh. 317-574-3726

[]
H
o B - PAGE. 02
Tav A an e sk TOTAL PAGE.B2 *x f)(
R=96% 317 574 3716 01-10-00 02:12PM PON?2 :Ii.',""‘v



THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 200 FEB 1L it 10: 21,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK, U5, g anpc
SHERMAN DIVISION H -Couglﬁnﬁuﬂcy

IN RE: § B ‘M{Pu;y

ISBELL RECORDS, INC,, § CASE NO. 97-41243

§
DEBTOR. §

ORDER REGARDING

THE CLAIM OF INDEPENDENT NATIONAL DISTRIBUTORS
CLAIM #8

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Independent National Distributors,
Claim #8, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #8 filed by Independent National Distributors in the amount of

$1,038,212.63 is allowed as a general unsecured claim only in the amount of $927,212.98.

DATED;&I’}?MM'} ¥ OO

’ U ntst /Z/géé?ﬂ

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

D



[ RECEIVED @4/@2 22:27 1900 AT PAGE 2 (PRINTED PAGE 2) ]

01-10-00 (3:54PM  FROM MARK ' WEISBART 0 2146594401 "" P002/002

EOD J 2500

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTC'Y COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: §
ISBELL RECQRDS, INC.,, § CASENOQ.97 41243

§
DEBTOR. $ S

AGREED ORNDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF DISCTRONICS TEXAS, INC.
CLAIM #9 ~/
Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Disctronics Texas,
Inc., Claim #9, in (he amount of $614,168.63, filed by the Trustee and having
been advised of an agreement between the Trustee and the Claimant, it is hereby
ORDERED that Disctronics Texas, Inc. shall have a general unsecured

claim in the amount of $610,668.63 and shall have no further claim in this casc.

DATEWW
7
Hon. Donald R, Sharp % =

AGREED: U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

AN S

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 She Ln., #22°2

Counsel for Disctronics Texas, Inc.
Andrews & Kurth

1717 Main St., #3700

Dallag, TX 75201



i

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: Qg
CASE NO. 97-41243: o
Chapter 7

Qq
ISBELL RECORDS, INC. SQ ‘
o0
AGREED ORDER REGARDING MOTION FOR ALLOWANCE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLATM

w wnwunuwn

DEBTOR. @

Upon consideration of the Motion for Allowance of Administrative Expense
Claim filed by Distronics Texas, Inc. and the objection thereto filed by Mark A.
Weisbart, Bankruptcy Trustee, and the parties, having announced an agreement,
the terms of which are contained herein, it is hereby

ORDERED that Distronics Texas, Inc. shall have a Chapter 11

administrative expense claim in this case in the amount of $2,500.00.
DATED: £ 1947

Sttt 17 e

HON. DONALD R. SHARP ¢
U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

AGREED TO:

)
A—é- C/L\j
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

8117 Preston Rd. #700-W
Dallas, TX 75225

MALe Lo by o Tl S
Michelle V. Larson Y

Counsel for Distronics

Texas, Inc.

Andrews & Kurth

1717 Main St., #3700

Dallas, TX 75201




N EOD N 25 nne

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT L0 JAI 20 PHI2: 52
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS + otnpTey

SHERMAN DIVISION ’\ w
IN RE: § YT -__Lr_PU Y

ISBELL RECORDS, INC., § CASE NO. 97-41243
§
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING

THE CLAIM OF THE HARRY FOX AGENCY, INC.
CLAIM #10

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of The Harry Fox
Agency, Inc., Claim #10, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #10 filed by The Harry Fox Agency, Inc. in the amount

of $200,000.00 is disallowed in full.

patep.  JAN 182000

patt 22 L4y

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

254



03-03-00 1550 From-

1821 pumDmR 08'00

THR UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY coun/ /\

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS o
SHERMANDIVISION «;,f \
IN RE: § . N ¢ ";‘?‘,},\.\
ISRELL RECORDS, INC,, § CASENQ. 9741243 Lo
§ 2 /
l)E]?I‘)lL § ?3@;’
T
AGREED ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF POLYGRAM INTERNATIQNAL PUBLISHING\ e
CLAM #11 _. P

Came on for consideration the Objection .to the Claim of Polygram
International Publishing, Claim #11, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, itis
herehy

ORDERED that claim #11 filed by Polygram International Publishing in the

amaunt of $57,500.00 is allowed as a general unsecured claim only.

DA
Hon. Dgnald R. Sharp T
U. S Bgnkmpmy Judge

AGREED:

Jenkens & Gilchrist
1445 Ross Av., 3200
Dallas, TX 75202
Ph: 214/8554115
Fax: 214/855-4300

| 341

03-03~-00 03:42PM PO03 #22



I e s e

EOD JAN 25 on

Fil ;_"I\
i‘f;'[; /(V I'P C\ CounT
FARE :’.?{ ASTRICT 0F TX

L0 JAN 20 PHI2: 52

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COUKT" " L é« RUPTCY
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ™
g7V

SHERMAN DIVISION D! TY
IN RE: §
ISBELL RECORDS, INC., § CASE NO. 97-41243
§
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF ESTATE OF JOHN JACOB WATSON
CLAIM #12

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Estate of John
Jacob Watson, Claim #12, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #12 filed by Estate of John Jacob Watson in an

ot #_Lhornge

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

unknown amount is disallowed in full.

JAN 18 2000

DATED

AJS



EOD JW25°00

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: §
ISBELL RECORDS, INC., § CASE NO.97-412
§
DEBTOR. §
AGREED ORDER REGARDING

THE CLAIM OF ANDRE DAWKINS
CLAIM #13

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Andre Dawkins; s
Claim #13, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #13 filed by Andre Dawkins in the amount of

$60,000.00 is allowed as a general unsecured claim only.

DATED:/M_@JM

WM\V?{

on. Donald R. Sharp

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge
AGREED:

e A

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Ln., #222
Dallas, TX 75225

g}
- !
Q" o Q»'\;{/( ()\-’ }IWM/ C 7—7/~' (/7?74 L‘//\QA/»»M
Dan Owel, cotthsel for Andre Dawkins
22 W. Jefferson St.
Rockville, MD 20850

29



© EOD swed'n

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION - FILED
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
IN RE: § EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
ISBELL RECORDS, INC., § CASENO.97-41243
§ JAN | 8 2000
DEBTOR. §
AGREED ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF CHARLES ROANE
CLAIM #14

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Charles Roane,
Claim #14, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #14 filed by Charles Roane in the amount of

$60,000.00 is allowed as a general unsecured claim only.

DATED:
Hon. Donald R. -Sharp <
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge
AGREED:

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Ln., #222
Dallas, TX 75225

-

OM o,}g/ ’ (e, p o q-&/”?(ju_, ﬁrmw/ﬂ.,;
Dan Owel, codnsel for Charles Roané/
22 W. Jefferson St.
Rockville, MD 20850




EOD Mo 00
( ety couet
e ST OF T

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 2520 JAR 20 PHI12: 54
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SRR LS LATKRUPTCY
SHERMAN DIVISION AT

IN RE: | § v Whoresury
ISBELL RECORDS, INC,, § CASE NO. 97-41243

§
DEBTOR. §

ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF HUGHES & LUCE, LLP
CLAIM #15

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Hughes & Luce, LLP Claim #15,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #15 filed by Hughes & Luce, LLP in the amount of $141,604.05

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

is disallowed in full.
DATED: JAN 18 zuil

A8l



30D JAN 25 ¢ oo

b B3] :r-\' i—h
( k"n l”‘l"( 0 { C"”JRT
ST TR G

(IR 20 PHI2: 54

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTC.CRiC U5, A RUPTC
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS COURT

SHERMAN DIVISION "V o
Wl 2 CEPUTY

4

IN RE: §
ISBELL RECORDS, INC., § CASENO.97-41243

§
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING

THE CLAIM OF CHERYL B. WATTLEY
CLAIM #17

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Cheryl B. Wattley,
Claim #17, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #17 filed by Cheryl B. Wattley in the amount of

st # LA

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

$25,794.50 is disallov&ﬂ Nl iull.

§ 2000

DATED:




@ .eonFEBW..

: LS. b/ wfj;f”"y unT
FASTERY LIS T 1 1o

/NOFEB Ik mi10: 24
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTEK 1L, EOS}%MHUP Icy

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .

SHERMAN DIVISION BY YV peppry
IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #20
DIGITAL AUDIO DISC CORP.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #20 filed by Digital Audio Disc Corp. in the
amount of $131,224.93 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #20 of Digital Audio Disc Corp. is disallowed.

DATE&Q{/)”LMW@ (,QOOO
Uovats 1 ,ﬂ;z

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

397



‘, - .( EOD FEB,15“00

OFEB 14 g 1g: 4

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTLERK, . S BAHKRUP TCY
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS RT
SHERMAN DIVISION BY -
— LePUTY

IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC.,, §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #21
SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #21 filed by Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.
in the amount of $117,162.60 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #21 of Sony Music Entertainment, Inc. is disallowed.

DATEDL /)M@UL(/\/ K 2000

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




EOD Jw25 o
u.s BANKRUPD
EASTFan WQTR,QSY,-EOTEQXQ

JAN 18 2000
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY couggmf P
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  BY:0eputy COURT
SHERMAN DIVISION

INRE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #23
AMERICAN MULTIMEDIA, INC.

Upon consideration 6f the Objection to Claim #23 filed by American Multimedia, Inc. in
the amount of $1,134,511.40 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #23 of American Multimedia, Inc. is disallowed.

pATED: __ JAN 18 2000

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

275



- —

- ~ EOD w25

FILED

EASTEON NISTRINT A TEYAS

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT JAN 1 8 2000
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R
SHERMAN DIVISION BYCLDEE%TL\J(S BANKRUAASY COURT

IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC,, §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #25
M&M EXCHANGE

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #25 filed by M&M Exchange in the amount
of $5,520.3 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #25 of M&M Exhchange is disallowed.

patep.  JAN 182000

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

274



FILED
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERK NISTRICT NE TEXAS

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT JAN 18 2000

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS -
SHERMAN DIVISION o G U B {uP TURT
INRE: § EOD J2 b 00
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC,, :
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #35
CORPORATE HOLLYWOOD, INC.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #35 filed by Corporate Hollywood, Inc. inan
unspecified amount and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #35 of Corporate Hollywood, Inc. is disallowed.

JAN 18 2000
W /ZM

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

DATED:

212



EOD w25 g

T —
EA%?EEI\%T?TURPTCY CouRT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ICT OF TExas
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS |
SHERMAN DIVISION AN | 8 2000

IN RE: § i

§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7

DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #37
EMERGENCY MUSIC, INC.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #37 filed by Emergency Music, Inc. in the
amount of $583,768.47 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #37 of Emergency Music, Inc. is disallowed.

DATED: AS7D

Mt Pty

Hon. Donald R. Sharp 2
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

a7



SR E*D 25700

_ f ll_'"u
3 nlRUPTEY gy
R
20 JAN 20 PHI2: 53
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, c:, o ¢ =
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS | g FGﬁRT RoRTeY
SHERMAN DIVISION

oV Moy

IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #39
BILL SMITH

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #39 filed by Bill Smith in the amount of
$16,582.20 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #39 of Bill Smith is disallowed.

pATED: _JAN 1 7 2000

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

277



RAUPTCY COURT

ALTEHDISTRICT 07X

260 JEN 20 PH12: 53
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT. - | o, uco0onc
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS P BaRUPTC

SHERMAN DIVISION
S\MMEPUTY

IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #41
CHERYL B. WATTLEY

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #41 filed by Cheryl B. Wattley in the amount
of $26,705.10 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #41 of Cheryl B. Wattley is disallowed.

patep: JAN'18 2000
W 4

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

27§



- EOD 7S '00"

B! V‘JYL,U T

;u gr ,'rl a?.\iuT 'n (:\

JJAH20 Pi2: 53

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  CL.CRi U.éoﬁgb KRUPTCY
SHERMAN DIVISION Al

S EIRAAY AT
IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC.,, §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #42
RAY KENNEDY

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #42 filed by Ray Kennedy in the amount of
$21,622.03 and for cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that the claim #42 of Ray Kennedy is allowed as a general, unsecured claim only

in the amount of $21,622.03.

paTeD: JAN 1§ 2000

Doty Lo

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




e
COA LTI LT T EANT
Avibritiaambiod

250 JaH 20 PHI2: 53
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT..,.,, R KRBT ey
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERM, U5 EANKRUP [RVA

COURT
SHERMAN DIVISION :

Bm&_@yus?m
IN RE; §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #47
DAVID LUKE

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #47 filed by David Luke in the amount of

$4,287.74 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #47 of David Luke is allowed as a general unsecured claim only

Opatt Koy

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

in the amount of $4,287.74.

JAN 18 2000

DATED:

A0



Jul=10-00 15:35 Fron- T-683 P.03/04 F-684

TN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
ISBELL RECORDS, INC,, § CASENO. 9741243
§ CHAPTER7
DEBTOR. §

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIM NO. 48
ATIONAL P SHING, INC.

COMES NOW Polygram Inremational Publishing, Inc. ("Polygram™) and files this its Notice
of Withdrawal of Claim No. 48. In support thereof, Polygram would show the Court that Claim No.
48, which was filed by Polygram on April 23, 1998, is an inadvertent duplicate of Polygram’s Claim

No. 11. In addition, Polygram and Mark A. Weisbart, the Chapter 7 Trustee, previously reached an

et 2 i

 agreement as 10 the Wof Claim No.11.
' WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Polygra heseby withdraws i Claiza No. 48,
which is a duplicate of its Claim No.11.
Respectfully submirted,

JENKENS & GILCHRIST,
A Professional Corporation

NCARTI : Leslie n

State Rar No. 24007616 -

1445 Rass Avenue, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75202-2799

o di Telephone: (214) 855-4500
Telecopy.  (214) 855-4300

ATTORNEYS FOR POLYGRAM
INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING, INC.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIM # 48
BY POLYGRAM INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING. INC - Page 1

Dalles] 596123y 1, 4533 00K
o

R=97%
% 07-10-00 02:18PM POO3 #02



Jul=10-00 16:37  Frow- T-683  P.04/04  F-684

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of
Withdrawal of Claim No. 48 by Polygram International Publishing was served by first class United
States mail, postage prepaid, on Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee, 5950 Sherry Lane, Sujie 222,
Dallas, Texas 75225, on this the 10* day of July, 2000.

%ﬁe Mast%n

e AW ke

OTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF CLAIM # 48

Ngv POLYGRAM INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHING, INC - Page 2

Dullas! $95124 v 1. 45233 00}

R=98% 07-10-00 02:18FM POO0O4 #02



UL BELVURTCY COURT
CoLTENTRICT GF T

LW JNZD PHIZ: 53
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT __

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS Cutit, Ccug;“" ey
SHERMAN DIVISION (,w
BY__ VI ptoyry

IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC,, §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #50
MASTERWORKS DIGITAL AUDIO, LTD.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #50 filed by Masterworks Digital Audio, Ltd.
in the amount of $5,974.05 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #50 of Masterworks Digital Audio, Ltd. is disallowed.

paTED: _JAN 18§ 2000

n. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

A%/



EOD JN25%

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT :i:i, U.S. CAHARURTCY

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ,_ UU‘T
IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #53
PRAGER & FENTON

Upon consideration 6f the Objection to Claim #53 filed by Prager & Fenton in the amount
of $12,280.43 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #53 of Prager & Fenton is disallowed.

oaten. JAN 18 2000
W /ZM

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

A5



EOD Jwe. o

Mark A. Weisbart

Texas Bar No. 21102650

Kessler & Collins

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, Texas 75225

Phone number: 214/379-0790

Fax number: 214/696-5455

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE Q

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS /
SHERMAN DIVISION ’
IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC. § CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

AGREED ORDER REGARDING OBJECTION TO CLAIM NO. 55
WARNER-CHAPPEL MUSIC PUBLISHING

Upon consideration of Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 55 of Warner-Chappel Music
Publishing, filed in the amount of $286,437.75, and the Court finding the parties have reached an
agreement concerning this objection, the terms of which are contained herein, it is

ORDERED that Warner-Chappel Music Publishing shall have a general unsecured claim in
the amount of $250,000.00 as its sole claim in this bankruptcy case.

DATED: 1 AL7Y
Hon. Donald R. Sharp ’g
AGREED: U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

David Poj ~JJ

2029 Century Park East, 3" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Attorney for Warner Chappell Music Publishing

25



EOD JiN <500
LASTETS L?{T%{‘U?;

2000 JEN 20 PHI2: 52
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:? vy

[

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS " U BAGKRUPTCY
SHERMAN DIVISION JL
vy VidaAepyry

IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #57
SPENCE BERLAND & ASSO.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #57 filed by Spence Berland & Asso. in the
amount of $36,491.00, and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #57 of Spence Berland & Asso. is disallowed.

DATED: JAN 1 8 2000

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

A9



EOD 2500

{ ( o CEHLED

+ BARKRUPICY
ISTRICT

{ O

. ¢
Ly

BESE

’

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT . Cig
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS hALUS BAMKR

P
SHERMAN DIVISION Coliar
BT L pepyry

IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #58
AT&T CORP. ASSIGNED TO AMROCK INVESTMENTS, INC.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #58 filed by AT&T Corp. assigned to Amrock
Investments, Inc. in the amount of $16,776.79, and for cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that the claim #58 of AT&T Corp. assigned to Amrock Investments, Inc. is

disallowed.

paTED: _JAN 18 2000

W/ZM

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

CGURT
0F TX

00t 20 PHp: 52

UPTCY

300



. ( FILED
o ALPTOY poun
L NBISTRICT OF TX
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTZ!(0 JAR 20 pHi2: 5 2
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS P e
SHERMAN DIVISION “"‘*"---"~'-505§;\m::xumcy
B?)NT.@EPUTY
IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #59
AT&T CORP. ASSIGNED TO AMROCK INVESTMENTS, INC

Upon consideration of the Trustee’s Objection to Claim #59 filed by AT&T Corp.assigned
to Amrock Investments, Inc. in the amount of $48,390.07, and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #59 of AT&T Corp. assigned to Amrock Investments, Inc. is

disallowed in full.
Caren, JAN 182000
Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

2497



EOD JIN25 60

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 200 JEK 20 PHI2: 52
SHERMAN DIVISION

'A"\: ! J .J a}'\hUPTbY
COURT

IN RE: § BMM PUTY
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #60
AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEM, INC.

Upon consideration of the Trustee’s Objection to Claim #60 filed by Avis Rent A Car
System, Inc. in the amount of $2,955.99, and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #60 of Avis Rent A Car System, Inc. is disallowed in full.

DATED: JAN 15 2009
ﬂﬁu&éz/ ,é /ﬂwa

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

L4



EOD szsm e

\;_ \F\Uric Lo
ik ;vJIC?P CTP,_J,;kJ

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT U0 JR20 Py p2: 50
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

H{ l W N .
SHERMAN DIVISION w pANHRUPTCY
B'Y'MWEP uTY
IN RE: §
§
ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC,, §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #61
WORLDWIDE SHIPPERS, INC.

Upon consideration of the Trustee’s Objection to Claim #61 filed by Worldwide Shippers,
Inc. in the amount of $13,182.50, and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #61 of Worldwide Shippers, Inc. is disallowed in full.

DATED: JAN 18 2000
Upnatt 2L, ,

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

30



EC D JANZB’OO

x....,

\K{‘ TFY CouR
STRICT CF 1,‘2

[00JAN 20 PHI2: 53
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS VLRI U, um.{RUPTCY

SHERMAN DIVISION b\’\

AN _J‘[PUT Y
IN RE: §
§

ISBELL RECORDS § CASE NO. 97-41243-S
INC., §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #62
AT&T CORP.

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #62 filed by AT&T Corp. with no amount
claimed, and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #62 of AT&T Corp. is disallowed.

AN 18 2000
Opnatt #_LAoop

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

DATED:

235



‘0 0

1S, BANKRUF!
TCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS |
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTC COUFrT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXA SEP 8 9%
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: § |

§
ISBELL RECORDS, INC. § CASE NO. 97-41243DRS

§ Chapter 7

DEBTOR. § EOD SEP OQ .99
ORDER ON

TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF
LIENS AND FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING
AUCTION BIDDING PROCEDURES

ON this 8™ day of September, 1999, came on for consideration, the Trustee’s
Motion to Approve Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens and For Order
Authorizing and Approving Auction Bidding Procedures filed on June 18, 1999
(the “Mc'>tion”). The Court finds that appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing
was provided and as set forth on the record, the objection to the Motion field by
RED Distribution, Inc. has been resolved. Upon consideration of the evidence
presented at trial and the presentation of counsel, the Court finds that the Motion
should be APPROVED with the modifications contained herein. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the Motion, as modified, shall and is hereby approved; and
it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee shall and is hereby authorized to sell the
“Purchased Assets” (as defined in the Motion) to DM Records for $ l ;Q@
payable within fifteen (15) days after entry of this Order; and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee shall and is hereby authorized to execute any
and all documents and instruments reasonably necessary to effectuate and
consummate the sale of the Purchased Assets; and it is further

ORDERED that the sale of the Purchased Assets shall include seven (7)
copies ‘of each tape, recording, compact disc and any similar form of medium in
possession of Disctronics Texas, Inc. (the “Copies”) which Copies shall not be
subject to the Court’s Order of Abandonment entered on September 1, 1999; and

it is further




L L ki smmisadbdsen Vs L0 8

it is further

ORDERED that Disctronics Texas, Inc. shall be paid $3,500 out of the sales
proceeds of the Purchased Assets toward its secured claim against the Copies; it

is further Le»,ccep-f- AS othvernunse ‘pfbv'dcd ’EJ‘c;A .
ORDERED that the sale of the Purchased Assets, including the Coples all

be free and clear of any liens or claims against such assets including the claims

of licensing entities or holders of production or mechanical royalties, with such
liens or claims attaching to the sales proceeds; and it is further

ORDERED that Disctronics is hereby discharged from any and all liability
for the turnover of the Copies to the Trustee for the sale to DM Records by and all
third parties, inclding creditors of the Estate, licensing entities, holders of
production or mechanical royalties or other parties-in-interest, and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, the bankruptcy estate, and Disctronics are
hereby released from any claims relating to or arising from the sale of the
Purchased Assets and Copies; and it is further

ORDERED that the sale of Purchased Assets is made “as is, where is”
without any representation or warranties concerning the Estate’s right, title or
interest if any, in such assets; and it is further

ORDERED that only the Estate’s interest in the Purchased Assets is being

, ) L-Ol-uen.am.n.q_aﬁ ng M- idere £l
conveyed, and the sale shall not include the interests of any co-owner, for oy

interest holder who owns an interest in such assets or is entitled to royalties from

the future use, sale or marketing of such assets.

SIGNED this ﬁday of September, 1999.

Arwist

HONORABLE DONALD R. §
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




—

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY co'URT\W N
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS |  gaci- BANKRUPTCy
SHERMAN DIVISION | EASTERN pigqpy o‘é",‘g;gs
IN RE: §
ISBELL RECORDS, INC. qq% § CASE NO. 97-41243-DR
<8 § Chapter?7 [
DEBTOR. 0’; § * \ '
ORDER GRANTING MOTION

TO APPROVE COMPROMISE WITH RED DISTRIBUTION, INC.

Upon consideration of the Motion to Approve Compromise with RED
Distribution, Inc., it is hereby

ORDERED that the Motion to Approve Compromise with RED Distribution,
Inc. (“RED”) is APPROVED, and it is further,

ORDERED that Trustee has authorization to execute those documents, if
any, required to effectuate the terms of the settlement, and it is further,

ORDERED thaa 1&_ {u}‘l sqa}ls\t:a}%trl?rl ({):f ?Illy‘a.l{‘lg all claims against the estate,
RED shall I'CCCIVC[(;% of the sales proceeds (after deduction of any breakup fee)
from the sale of those assets sold pursuant to an order of this court approving the
Trustee’s Motion to Approve Sale of Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims and
Encumbrances and Approve Auction Proceedings (the “Asset Sale Motion”), and
it is further,

ORDERED that such payment shall be deemed full payment of RED’s
allowed secured claim.for purposes of distribution by the Trustee, and it is
further,

ORDERED that as part of this settlement, RED waives and releases any

rights, ownership claims or claims of entitlement to those assets sold by the

Trustee under Asset Sale Motion.
DATED; g (149 7

%W//%«%

N. DONALD R. SHARP
U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

9>



‘ '
v .

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT™~ i1 1CY Copsy
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 9, 0 . CTar Ty
SHERMAN DIVISION CTY i ey
IN RE: § CLERK, y o
§ G, - ICY
ISBELL RECORDS, INC. § CASE NO 97-41243-S
d/b/a BELLMARK RECORDS § B TEHAPTER 7.
DEBTOR. § |

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO APPROVE
USE OF MASTER RECORDINGS

ON THIS DAY, came on for consideration the Trustee's Motion to Approve Use of Master
Recordings (the “Motion”) pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363 filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee
in this bankruptcy case. For good cause shown, and upon appropriate notice and opportunity for
hearing, the Court finds that the Motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that:

1. The Trustee's Motion to Approve Use of Master Recordings is hereby GRANTED,

and
2. The BMG Contract attached as Exhibit “A” to the Motion is hereby APPROVED,;
3. The use of the Master Recordings as detailed in the BMG Contract is hereby
APPROVED; and

4, The use of the Master Recordings shall be free and clear of liens, claims and
encumbrances, including but not limited to the claims of the creditors of the Debtor, whether secured
or unsecured, priority or non-priority, known or unknown, pursuant to Section 363(f) of the
Bankruptcy Code with all of such liens, claims and encumbrances to attach to the use proceeds. In
addition to the foregoing, this Order shall not preclude RED Distribution, Inc., upon appropriate
notice and opportunity for hearing, from asserting or enforcing its rights or interests, if any, in the
Master Recordings that are the subject of this Order, and any such rights or interests of RED

Distribution, Inc. are not waived or impaired by this Order.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE USE OF MASTER RECORDINGS-Page 1 /([0 )\‘,



¥4 ()

, -~
SIGNED: Ws} , 1999,

THE HONORABLE D;ONE;%D R SHMRP 0 _

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE USE OF MASTER RECORDINGS-Page 2



( C

80D JUN G4
0.1, 04100
e T ‘? fP "7\:, {:',\;_Il i
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ~~STii I CRE N ]8;
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ) .
CLERN, U.S. Badlinu
IN RE: § EOURMLPTCY
ISBELL RECORDS, INC. § - CASE N%. 7-41243-D
§ —-Chaptér 7/7Y
§
DEBTOR. §
§

ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S COUNSEL
FOR _PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Counsel for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses (“the Application”). Upon
consideration of the Application and finding that appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing was
provided, the Court finds that cause exists to approve the Application. It is therefore

ORDERED that the Application is approved; it is further

ORDERED that Trustee’s Counsel are awarded fees in the amount of $66,000.00 and
reimbursable expenses in the amount of $8,292.22, as payment of their final fees and expenses as
counsel for the Trustee in this case.

f prm—e

NORABLE DONALD R. SHARY
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

7



INRE:

ISBELL RECORDS, INC.,

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

CHAPTER 7

LOn LD LOn Lo LOn

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

CASE NO. 97-41243- DRS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2, The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $221,603.49
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $26,246.54
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $195,356.95
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $221,603.49
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: 4=\~ 2000,

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

PROPDIST

Case Number: 97-41243 Page 1| Date: June 22, 2000
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.
Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $221,603.49
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $21,543.64 $0.00 $21,543.64 $21,543.64 $200,059.85
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $1,202.90 $0.00 $1,202.90 $1,202.90 $198,856.95
EXPENSES
0 Mark A, Weisbart Admin 221 $64,900.97 $64,900.97 $0.00 $0.00 $198,856.95
0 Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Admin 221 $9,391.25 $9,391.25 $0.00 $0.00 $198,856.95
Collins
52 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Admin 260 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $197,856.95
0 Maxson Mahoney Turner, Inc. Admin 260 $77.00 $77.00 $0.00 $0.00 $197,856.95
9C Disctronics Texas, Inc. Admin 260 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $195,356.95
9A DISTRONICS TEXAS, INC. Sec 120 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195,356.95
0 RED Distribution, Inc. Sec 120 $66,400.00 $66,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195,356.95
1 SWERDLOW, FLORENCE & Unsec 400 $32,017.23 $0.00 $32,017.23 $1,699.25 $193,657.70
SANCHEZ
3 MICHAEL J. PERLSTEIN Unsec 400 $5,335.44 $0.00 $5,335.44 $283.17 $193,374.53
4 RAINBO RECORDS Unsec 400 $32,390.23 $0.00 $32,390.23 $1,719.04 $191,655.49
MANUFACTURING CORPOR
6 NPG RECORDS Unsec 400 $400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 $21,229.16 $170,426.33
7 CINRAM, INC. Unsec 400 $160,257.92 $0.00 $160,257.92 $8,505.35 $161,920.98
3 INDEPENDENT NATIONAL Unsec 400 $927,212.98 $0.00 $927,212.98 $49,209.88 $112,711.10
DISTRIBUTORS,
11 Polygram International Publishing Unsec 400 $57,500.00 $0.00 $57,500.00 $3,051.69 $109,659.41
13 ANDRE DAWKINS Unsec 400 $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $3,184.37 $106,475.04
14 CHARLES ROANE Unsec 400 $60,000.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $3,184.37 $103,290.67
16 OMP GROUP Unsec 400 $3,615.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 $191.86 $103,098.81
18 MOUNTAIN WEST Unsec 400 $3,373.58 $0.00 $3,373.58 $179.05 $102,919.76
Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM Ver; 5.01



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Casg Number: 97-41243 Page 2 Date: June 22, 2000
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.
Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
19 COPELCO CAPITAL, INC Unsec 400 $33,262.30 $0.00 $33,262.30 $1,765.33 $101,154.43
2 BONDED ADJUSTMENT Unsec 400 $2,965.86 $0.00 $2,965.86 $157.41 $100,997.02
BUREAU OF CA
24 OLIVER TRUCKING CORP Unsec 400 $2,452.59 $0.00 $2,452.59 $130.17 $100,866.85
26 ELECTRIC PENCIL Unsec 400 $850.50 $0.00 $850.50 $45.14 $100,821.71
27 EXECUTIVE CAR LEASING Unsec 400 $7,664.37 $0.00 $7,664.37 $406.77 $100,414.94
28 POWER FILMS Unsec 400 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $132.68 $100,282.26
29 UNISHIPPERS ASSOCIATION  Unsec 400 $18,263.20 $0.00 $18,263.20 $969.28 $99,312.98
30 RAINBO RECORDS Unsec 400 $27,116.31 $0.00 $27,116.31 $1,439.14 $97,873.84
31 CLEARY & KOMEN Unsec 400 $10,225.00 $0.00 $10,225.00 $542.67 $97331.17
32 WOLINSKY & COMPANY Unsec 400 $56,059.47 $0.00 $56,059.47 $2,975.24 $94,355.93
33 BILLER, FRITH-SMITH & Unsec 400 $27,528.00 $0.00 $27,528.00 $1,460.99 $92,894.94
ARCHIBALD
34 ACME RECORDING STUDIO  Unsec 400 $7,139.40 $0.00 $7,139.40 $378.91 $92,516.03
36 DAVID A. BRAUN Unsec 400 $18,045.04 $0.00 $18,045.04 $957.70 $91,558.33
38 TRAVEL STORE, INC Unsec 400 $26,897.19 $0.00 $26,897.19 $1,427.51 $90,130.82
40 NETWORK MUSIC, INC. Unsec 400 $2,592.05 $0.00 $2,592.05 $137.57 $89,993.25
42 RAY KENNEDY Unsec 400 $21,622.03 $0.00 $21,622.03 $1,147.54 $88,845.71
43 GET GRAPHIC Unsec 400 $2,914.58 $0.00 $2,914.58 $154.69 $88,691.02
4 HUGHES & LUCE, LLP Unsec 400 $141,604.05 $0.00 $141,604.05 $7,515.34 $81,175.68
45 UNITED FORMS WEST, INC Unsec 400 $450.26 $0.00 $450.26 $23.90 $81,151.78
46 REAZER PRODUCTIONS Unsec 400 $3,004.00 $0.00 $3,004.00 $159.43 $80,992.35
47 DAVID LUKE Unsec 400 $4,287.714 $0.00 $4,287.74 $227.56 $80,764.79
49 HOWARD COMART, CPA Unsec 400 $23,857.00 $0.00 $23,857.00 $1,266.16 $79,498.63
Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM  Ver: 5.01

PROPDIST



L PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 97-41243 Page 3 Date: June 22, 2000
Debtor Name: Isbell Records, Inc.

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
51 S.1A Unsec 400 $2,297.28 $0.00 $2,297.28 $121.92 $79,376.71
54 B & E RECORDS, INC. Unsec 400 $423,396.63 $0.00 $423,396.63 $22,470.89 $56,905.82
55 WARNER-CHAPPEL MUSIC Unsec 400 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $13,268.23 $43,637.59
PUBLISHING
56 GRIECO, SMITH & YANNY, Unsec 400 $211,551.30 $0.00 $211,551.30 $11,227.64 $32,409.95
P.C.
9B Disctronics Texas, Inc. Unsec 400 $610,668.63 $0.00 $610,668.63 $32,409.95 $0.00
<< Totals > $3,851,432.92 $144.269.22 $3,707,163.70 $221,603.49 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 06/22/00 01:33 PM Ver: 5.01



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ISBELL RECORDS, INC. / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-41243
/
/ CHAPTER7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE  SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 21543.64 1202.90
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$365872.71 $ 144269.22 $221603.49

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 3680917.16

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
Isbell Records, Inc. §
§ CASE NO. 97-41243-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $21,543.64, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.
2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $1,202.90, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.
3. Disctronics Texas, Inc., is allowed reimbursement of $2,500.00, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

4, United States Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $1,000.00, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



